In accordance with
Ruie 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

>
<
Q
14
=
=
<
7}

Companies House

*A928LBG3*
AD3 #7

04/04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

olsfsafe|sfr]8]7

2 Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited)

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

Benjamin John

Surname

Wiles

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ c/fo Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Street ’ The Shard

| 32 London Bridge Street

Post town ’ London

County/Region l

Postcode Eﬁﬁfﬁl—s’zr
Country | United Kingdom

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s)

{Geoﬁrey Wayne

@ Other administrator
Lise this section to tell us about

Surname

‘ Bouchier

another administrator.

Administrator’s address o

Building namefnumber[ ¢/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.

9 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | The Shard

another administrator.

| 32 London Bridge Street

Post town | London

County/Region !

Postcode H?Eh_l_f(g_fg—gf
Country I United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature

=

fos ol 2707270




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Sophie Thomas

@ Where to send

Campany name

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Address

|
‘ The Shard

‘ 32 London Bridge Street
|

Post town

London

Lounty/Region

= [slela] [o[s[e]

“"' " United Kingdom

li

Telephone

020 7089 4700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

Statement of Proposals 5 api200

ACL 2020 Limited
(Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals for the pericd from 18
February 2020 to 1 April 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

EE1 856G



ACL 202C Lmited iFormerly Axmirster Carpets Lmied. ‘In Agrminstratior
Joint Aaminist-ators Report tc Creditors ang Statement of Proposals
3 Apr 2020

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Creditor Summary

3 Background

4 Events leading up to the Administration
] Strategy and progress of the Administration to Date
6 Statement of Affars

7 Progress of the Administration

8 Investigations

g Joint Administraters’ Costs

10 Dividend Prospects

11 End of Administration

12 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

13 Deemed Approval

14 Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

3 Statement of Affars

4 Analysis of time charged

5 Fee estimate

B Fee narrative

7 Expenses estimate

8 Statement of creditors nghts

9 Proof of debt form

10 Definitions

11 Notice aboul this Statement of Proposals
12 S1P16 Disclosure Report

13 Armstrong Watson - narrative of work undertaken

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Lmited (Formerly Axmingter Carpets Limed: Jdn Administration,
Joint Agmirisiratos Repott w0 Creciters ang Statement of Proeposals
3 Apr 2028

1. Introduction

The Joint Admnustrators were appointed on 19 February 2020 by an order of the High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales. Company & Insolvency List (ChD; The court
reference number 1s 1244 of 2020 The application to the court was made by IGF the holder of a
gualifying floating charge

This repont 1s the Joint Administrators’ statutory Statement of Proposals It sets out the crcumstances
leading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the Adminuistration

You will find other important information in thus report such as the proposed basis and guantum of the
Joint Administrators remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations and definitions used throughout this document 1s attached at Appendix 10

Please also note thaf an important legal notice about this statement of Proposals 18 attached at Appendix
11

The Statement of Proposals 1s deemed delivered to credrtors when first made available an the Creditors
Portal In accordance with the Rules

2, Creditor summary
Events leading up to Administration

The Company s working capital was predominantly funded by IGF 1n the form of an inveice discounting
facility 1GF aiso provided loan faciities against the Company's plant and machinery and inventory /
stock The Company also had a debenture with H Dawson in respect of a supply agreement for supply of
goods (understood 1o be largely raw materials} from H Dawson o the Company and Robert Day in
respect of a £750 000 foan faciity

Uncertainty across all the market sectors particularly as a result of the uncertanty around Brexit ledto 2
dechine in sales dunng the summer and autumn of 2018 while H Dawson. a key raw materals supplier
entered into a CVA which caused a reduction in credit available to the Company in addition the
Company had signficant arrears with HMRC  Accordingly. the Directors sought advice in respect of the
Company s fimanciai position in October 2019

Further details can be found at Section 4

Appointment

Benjamin Wiles and Geoffrey Bouchier of Duft & Phelps were appointed Jomt Administrators of the
Company on 19 February 2020. by IGF the holder of a quailfying floating charge over the Company s
assets The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of them

Further details can be found at Section 4

Trading

The Joint Administrators gave consideration to whether it would be possible to trade the Company
Administration, but this was not deemed appropriate  However the Company s raw material and stock
positions werg wound down while a purchaser for centain of the Company's business and assets was

sought

Further details can be found at Section 7

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axmunster Carpets L ~ired, /10 Aomirust-ation,
Jont Agmimistrators Report ‘¢ Creditors and Statement 9f Propesals
3 Apr. 202C

Asset realisations

The Axfelt business and the Factory Qutlet Shop were marketed for sale and soid via pre-packaged sales
on 18 February and 21 February 2020 respectively Further details can be found at section 7 of this report
and at Appendix 12 — SIP16 Disclosure Report which was 1ssued to creditors on 5 March 2020 in
accordance with SIP 16

The Axminster business was sold on 4 March 2020 Further detalls on the sale the Axminster business
and the remamning assets can be found in the reminder of this report

Further details can be found at section 7
Fees and expenses

The basis of the Joint Admimstrators fees and fee estimate will be subject to the approval by the Secured
Creditors and de not form part of the Proposals

Further detalls can be found at section 9
Dividends

Secured Creditors

On the basis of current information st s ikely that there wiill be sufficient asset reahsations to enable a
distribution to IGF under its fixed and floating charges It 1s anticipated IGF will not be repaid in full

On the basis of current information. it 15 likely that there will be insufficient asset realisations to enable a
drvidend to be paid to H Dawson and Robert Day

Preferential Creditors

On the basis of current information 15 likely that there will be insufficient asset realisations to enable a
dividend to be paid to preferential creditors

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

On the basis of current information. 1t 1s likely that there will be insufficient asset reahsations to enable a
dividend to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors

Further detalls can be found at section 10
Anticipated exit from Administration

The Joint Administrators have left the choice of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative
strategy can be adopted. should this prove more appropnate at the tme  However 1t 1s anticipated that
the most likely exit route will be dissolution  Further details can be found in the reminder of this report at
section 11

Approval of Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Propoesals will be deemed approved and a creditors decision on the approval of
these Proposals will not be sought by the Joint Administrators as they are currently of the opinion that the
Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to preferential and non-
preferential unsecurec credrters. other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part (if any). as detailed in section
10

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2022 Lim+ec iFormerly Axminster Ca-pets Lomted. e Adm nistratc
Jont Admeristrators Report to Creditors and Statemem of Proposals
3 Apn 2220

On the expiry of eight business days from the date that the Proposals are delivered to the creditors the
Joint Administrators Proposals will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless creditors
whose debts amount 10 at least 10% of the total debts of the Company reguest that a decision procedure
1s convened

Further detalls can be found at section 12

This document In its entirety I1s the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals A summary hist of the
Proposals s included in section @ together with the relevant statutory information by way of appendices
Unless otherwise stated all amounts in these Propesals are stated net of VAT

3. Background

The Company was incorporated on 26 March 2013 and specialised in the manufacturing of high-guahty
carpets. rugs and underiay {being the Axfelt brand} The Company also operated the Factory Gutlet
Shop situated close to the Company s trading prenuses which sold the Company s products directly to
consumers

The Company was set up to acguire the business and assets of ACL in Aprif 2013 Benjamin Wiles.
Geoffrey Bouchier and David Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps were appointed Joint Administrators of ACL

The Company employed 89 employees as at the Appointment Date

Its understood that the Company made approximately 20 employees redundant at the end of September
201910 an attempt to reduce costs

The Company s main trading addresses were Gamberlake Woodmead Road. Axminster. Devon EX13
5PQ where the factory and offices are based and Abbey Gate. Musbury Road Axminster EX13 8TJ.
where the Factory Outlet Shop and showroom 1s based

The draft statutory accounts prepared by the Company show that the Company had losses before tax of
£273 474 for the year ending 28 February 2019 and losses before tax of £499.061 were made for the 10
months ending 31 December 2020 as shown in the management accounts prepared by the Company
Please refer to Appendix 1 for historical financial information

The Company maintained its business bank account with Barclays

4. Events leading up to the Administration
4.1 Summary of key events

The Company's working capital was predominantly funded by IGF in the form of an invoice discounting
facility |GF also provided loan facihities against the Company's plant and machinery and inventory /
stock The Company also had a debenture with H Dawson in respect of a supply agreement for supply of
goods from H Dawson to the Company and Robert Day 1n respect of a £750.000 loan facility

It 13 understood that the Company had substantial arrears with HMRC as at January 2020 and that HMRC
intended to issue a winding up petition unless an agreement could be made in respect of the arrears  As
the Company was unable to make payments as requested by HMRC. the Directors filed a NOlon 7
January 2020. which protected the Company by way of a moratorium. giving it protection from any
creditor action for a peried of ten business days while a buyer for the business and assets was sought
This process was led by Armstrong Watson A further NOI was filed on 22 January 2020 when the first
NOI expired. whiie the sale process continued

On 31 January 2020. Duff & Phelps was formally instructed to replace Armstrong Watson o carry out the
marketing process and subsequent Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Lirited (Formeny Axminster Carpets umited, (Ir Acmenistrausn,
Joint Adrunistrators Repan ¢ Cred'tors and Statemen: ¢f Proposals
3 Apn 2022

Upon instructicn Duff & Phelps commenced negotiations with interested parties however the second
NOI was due to expire on 4 February 2020 and therefore to allow sufficient time to haise with these
nterested parties the Directors filed a third NOI on 5 February 2020 which was due {c expire on 18
February 2020

The Company was placed into Administration on 19 February 2020 with Benjamin Wiles and Geoffrey
Bouchier of Duff & Phelps being appointed Joint Administrators

4.2 Actions prior to appointment

Wary of the Company s financial position and their fiduciary duties as directors. the Directors sought
professional insolvency advice from Armstrong Watson  Armstrong Watson undertook a review of the
Company s cash flow and commenced a marketing process with the intention of selling the Company s
business and assets via a pre-packaged Administration The Company's share capital was also
marketed in the event that a solvent sale transaction was possible

4.3 Pre-Administration work

Duff & Pheips was approached by IGF on 30 January 2020 to undertake a review of the Company s
postion and the ongoing sale process  IGF does not have any relationship with the Company or the
Directors, other than the provision of loan facilities

Upen formal instruction. on 31 January 2020, Duff & Phelps took over negotiations with interested parties
Duff & Phelps also provided guidance to the Directors with regards to their iduciary duties  As detailed
above. a third NOI was filed to allow this process 1o continue At no tme cid Duff & Phelps’ employees
take over responsibility for management of the Company nor did any of its employees take directorship or
undertake a roie that could be considered a shadow director Al responsibility for the running of the
Company including payments made and key business decisiens stayed with the Directors

4.4 Appointment of Joint Administrators

Following the above 1t was concluded that the Company was unable to pay 1ts debis as and when they
fell due and was conseguently insolvent

Given the financial situation of the Company. the most appropnate action was to place the Company inte
Administration and pursue & sale of the Company s business and assets either via pre-packaged sales

which had been agreed in the lead up o the Administration or as business and assel sales following the
appointment.

The Joint Administrators considered therr position prior to accepting the appointment and having regard to
the Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation s ethical guidelines considered that there were no circumstances
preventing them from accepting the appointment

Accordingly the Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by IGF

5. Strategy and progress of the Administration to date
5.1 Purpose of the Administration
The statutory purpose of an Admimistration I1s to achieve cne of the following hierarchical objectives

« rescuing the company as a going concern” or

» achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration). or

« realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 202C Limited (Formerdy Axminster Carpets Limited. {In Aarministratcn;
Jomnmt Acmimistratars Report tc Credtors ard Statement of Praposals
3 Ao 2020

The first opjective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets avallable to rescue the
Company as a going concern

It s noted that a better result for the Company s creditors as a whole could be considered to have been
achieved than if the Company had been wound up without first being in Administration for the foliowing
reasons

s the pre-packaged saie has preserved value in certain of the Company s assets. notably the
value within the Axfelt business which realised significantly more than its valuation A delay
in this process may have led to Ulster reducing / withdrawing s offer and it was therefore in
the best interests of creditors to proceed with this offer regardless of the rest of the UK
private investors

+ the sale of the business and assets has maintained continuity of the Company s customer
base and supply chain. which has preserved the value In the Company s business and book
cebts Additionally the winding down the stock position preserved goodwiil in rest of the
business. which allowed a sale of the remaining business lines and

e the pre-packaged sale has preserved the employment of six employees. thus reducing both
preferential and non-preferential unsecured creditor clams in the Administration

However. the Joint Administrators are not able 1o achieve this objective without a distripution to
preferential and non-preferential creditors  Consequently the Joint Adnuinistrators are pursuing the third
objective as distributions will be made to !GF under its fixed charge and via baok debt collections
Accordingly. the transactions. together with the Joint Administrators’ strategy for the residual assets has
enabled the statutory purpose of an Administration to be achieved

in accordance with SIP 16. the SIP 16 Disclosure, which outhnes the details of the pre-packaged saies to
the Purchasers as well as a summary of the sale process undertaken by the Joint Administrators should
be 1ssued with the first correspondence to creditors. within seven days Insolvency Practitioners are aiso
guided that the Proposals shouid also be 1ssued within this ime frame and where 1t 1s not met an
explanation should be provided

The Jomt Administrators comment as follows The SIP 16 Disclosure could not be issued with the first
communications to creddors (being the creditor letter dated 25 February 2020) as the sales process for
the remaining business and assets was ongoing The SIP 16 Disclosure contains financially sensitive
information. which had it been released within seven days could have prejudiced the ongoing sale
process The Proposals were not issued with the SIP 16 Disclosure as additional information such as the
wind-down period and other asset sales which are usually not applicable in a SIP 16 scenario. had to be
incorporated which takes time to prepare an accurate position The above I1s for guidance / best practce
purposes only and no statutory deadlines have been missed

The Joint Administrators Proposais for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in the
remainder of this report

6. Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have requested that the Directors provide a SOA however. the Directors are yet
to provide a final version of the SOA  The Directors are in the process of completing the SOA and are
expected to provide this to the Joint Admimstraters in dué course

Once received the SOA will be filed with the Registrar of Companies

In the absence of an SOA. the Joint Admimstrators attach an Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS ') at
Appendix 3

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 umzea 1Formerly Axminste” Carpets Limited,) ‘In Adrmimistratior,
Jort Adre ristrators Report to Crecitors ana Siateren: of Propcsars
% Apri 2820

The information has been extracted from the Company s books and records and the estimated to realise
palance refers to the Joint Administrators anticipated realisations The Joint Administraters have not
carried out any audit or detalled verfication work on the book values provided and the figures do not
include the costs of the Admimistration It should be noted that once the costs of the Administration are
taken into account the position of each class of creditors wili change

A creditor listing s aiso attached at Appendix 3 which has been taken from the Company s records
Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect creditors
ability to claim

7. Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appomtment of Joint Administrators. and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below

7.2 Initial actions

Due to restrictions on funding it was not possible to trade the business in the short term and the Joint
Adrministrators looked to achieve a sale of certain of the Company s business and assets via pre-
packaged sales Two such sales completed on or shortly after the Appointment Date

All 83 emplayees not associated with these sales {being the Factory Outlet Shop and Axfelty were made
redundant on the Appointment Date

The Jont Administrators elected to wind down the Company's stock and raw matenal pesitions ensure
continuity of business. to retain value in the remaining business and assets and continue invoicing to the
benefit of the Administration while a purchaser was sought for the remaining business and assets

7.2.2 Trading
The Joint Admimstrators did not trade the Company for the following reasons’

+ Termination of Contracts — It was likely that upon notification of Administration customers would
seek to terminate agreements with the Company and instruct rivals to undertake future projects
Although a market leader. the Company has a number of competitors capable of taking on its
contracts Had a trading Administration been sought then the Adminsstration would be public
knowledge and competitors would likely attempt to fure the Company's customers given the
uncerain financiat situation of the Company A pre-packaged Admimistration allows a
continuation of trade and customers 1o be assured cf the Company’s financial position by the
Purchaser

= Funding - IGF made it ciear to Duff & Phelps in the lead up to the Administration that it was not
prepared to fund a trading Adminsstratian (other than pre-Administration wages as a goodwill
gesture to employees. If required) Given the short tmeframe in which to source alternative
financing. the costs associated with such financing and consideration of the nsks noted above. an
alternative funder was not sought

« Work In Progress - It was clear in the lead up to the Administration that the Company had
insufficient wark In progress to make a trading Administration viable for a significant iength of time
Although the Company had work in progress for most of its order book it required additiona!
materials that the Company could not fund In addition the key suppliers wouid also likely
demand ranscm payments. meaning that trading at a profit would be unlkely and therefore reduce
any benefit to the Administration Therefore. the Company was only able to trade on a
significantly reduced basis with raw materiat on site and selling stock avalable on site This
would only be viable for a short peried of tme as orders would not be able to be fulfilled which
would reduce goodwill of customers

DUFF & PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited 1Formerly Axmirster Carpets L-ilea; (i Admimist-ation;
Joint Agrunistrators Repon to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
3 Aprd 2028

For the reasons above coupled with asscciated risks to any appointed Administrator of trading the
business. it meant that it would not be possible for the Joint Administrators to trade the nsusiness and seek
2 gemng-concern sale during the Adrministration process

Given that the pre-packaged Admimstration only covered two of the Company s service lnes the Joint
Administrators did continue to wind-down parts of the business on a significantly reduced basis to honour
customer orders where possible and for a significantly shorter penod than had a full trading
Administration strategy been pursued The shorter tme frame retained the gocdwiil of customers as it
provided increased centainty of an outcome In a short time period  The wind down was on a significantly
reduced basis {14 former employees were assisting the Joint Administrators) and the majority of the work
being undertaken was in respect of dispatching stock and carpets woven and in the finishing stage of the
manufacturing cycle The only costs associated with this are hauliers {the key hauliers were paid up to
date at appointment) and staff wages The purpose of this strategy was 1o retain goodwill in the
remaining business lines 1o assist a possible sale in the future Had all production ceased customers
would likely have scurced alternative suppliers. reducing the value in the remaining business

Sale Process

Armstrong Watson initiated a sale process of the business and assets of the Company as a going
concern on 10 January 2020 with a deadhne for offers on 20 January 2020

An opportunity summary document was prepared and circulated by Armstrong Watson to targeted
interested parties. All parties who registered an interest were asked to complete and return a nan-
disclosure agreement for which 1in return. further infermation would be provided by Armstrong Watson
on the Company via an online data room

Armstrong Watson recewved seven offers which were under review at the time Duff & Phelps was
nstructed by the Company

Duff & Phelps reviewed the marketing process undertaken by Armstrong Watson and considered this to
be exhaustive and therefore Duff & Phelps did not undertake a further full marketing campaign but
focused on reviewing the offers received at that time and negotiating with the most appealing offers
without further delay

A sale of the Axfelt Business and the Factory Qutlet Shop was achieved via g pre-packaged
Administration sale details of which can be found in the reminder of this section and within the SIP16
Disciosure

While contimuing negotiations with interested parties that expressed an interest in the Axminster
business. the Joint Administrators engaged with new interested parties that came forward following the
Administration and further awareness of the sale process as well as specifically targeted interested
parties by the Joint Adrmunistrators  Details of the sale of the Axminster business can be found in the
reminder of this section

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 20270 Lmited 'Formerly Axmirster Carpets Loited: \» Adminisiration
Jairt Agm nistrators Renort to Crediors and Statement o Proposals
3 Apnl 2520

7.2.3 Sale of part of the Company’s certain line of business and certain assets via a Pre-
Packaged Administration

Axfelt Business

The Axfelt Business was sold to Uister on the Appointment Date The assets inciuded in the pre-
packaged sale are as follows

Asset Apportionment (£} Fixed or Floating
Eguipment plant and machinery 398 992  Fixed — Specificaily Pledged
Goodwill Fixed Charge

1
Intellectual Propeny Rights 1 Fixed Charge
Business Information 1 Fixed Charge
Stock 1  Floating Charge
Pre-payments 1 Floating Charge
Suppler Contacts 1 Floating Charge
Customer Contracts and WIP 1 Floating Charge
IT Equipment 1 Floating Charge
Total Consideration 400,000

The consideration for the assets sold to the Ulster in the amount of £400.000 was recewved in full and 1s
shown in the Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2

The three employees working at the Axfelt plant transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE  Accordingly.
Ulster will also be hable for any arrears due to these employees as well as all future liabiities

The Joint Administrators and the Agents are satisfied that the sale to the Ulster was at the best price
achievabie for the Axfeit business in the circumstances

The Factory Qutlet Shop

The factory outlet shop business was sold to Factory Cutiet on the 21 February 2020 The assets
included in the pre-packaged sale are as follows

Asset Apportionment (£} Fixed or Floating

Stock 24,897  Floating charge

Equipment 1 Fleoating Charge

Goodgwill 1 Fixed Charge

Domain Name 1 Fixed Charge
25,000

The consideration for the assets sold to Factory Cutlet Shop in the amount of £25 000 was received in full
and it shown i the Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2

The three employees working at the factory outiet shop transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE
Accordingly. Factory Outlet Shop will also be lable for any arrears due to these employees as well as all
future labiities

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the sale to Factory Outiet was atf the best price achievable for
the factory outlet shop business. in the circumstances

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Lmited (Formerly Axrmingte” Carpets Limited) - In Adrunistratior:
Jont Agm.ristrators Report 1o Crecitors ano Statemen: of Proposals
2 Aprl 2020

7.2.4 Assets excluded from the sale via the pre-package Administration

Axminster Business

It was expected that the Company's remaining business and assets being the Axminster brand and
associated plant and machinery and stock would also be sold via a pre-packaged sale However just
prior to the Administration the proposed purchaser being ACL Carpets was not in a position to complete
the transaction

Accordingly. upon the Joint Administrators appointment they pursued a sale of the remaining assets
Negotiations continued with ACL Carpels as well as a number of other interestied parties including
leading global brands within the Industry

On 4 March 2020 a sale of the Axminister business was completed. The assets included in the sale are
as follows

Asset Apportionment (£} Fixed or Floating
Business Information 1 Fixed charge
Customers Contracts 1 Fioating charge
Information Technoiogy 1 Floating charge
Intellectual Property Rights 25.000 Fixed charge
Equipment 165 000  Fixed charge
Goodwill 25.000 Fixed charge
Stock 118 487  Floating charge
333,500

The consideration for the assets sold to ACL Carpets in the amount of £333.500 was received in full and 1t
shown in the Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators and the Agents
are satisfied that the outcome of this sale 1s the best price achievable in the circumstances

It should be noted that. as part of this transaction the Company s name was changed to ACL 2020
Limited and ACL Carpets changed its name to Axminster Carpets Limited on 18 March 2020

Details of the full marketing process. including a summary of the offers receved in the lead up to the
Administration. and the justification of the Joint Administrators pursuing the offers that they did can be
found in the SIP 16 Disclosure. which can be found at Appendix 12 of this report. however a summary 1s
provided below

Bidder Offer (£} | Comments

Bidder A 955,000 | Offer from the UK pnvate investors for all of the Company's business and
assets. which includes the Purchasers The remaining asset sales
compieted on 4 March 2020 Within the offer, there s an option to
purchase further plant and machinery for a further £350k within the next
nine months

Bidder B 125.001 | Offer for the Company's share capital referred {o above The offer
consisted of £1 for the share capital and £125k for the H Dawscon debt.
Bidder C 361 000 | Offer for the retaif aspect of the Company's business Of this amount.

only £50k was guaranteed £166k related to stock which had dimmished
by the Appointment Date and up to £145k were royalties based on the
Cormpany s performance

Bidder B 850,000 | Indicative offer of £500k for the Company s sales, marketing and brand
rights A further £150k for the finished goods over the next five manths
Bidder E 225000 | Offer for retail busmess including all useful tufted stock

Bidder F 600.000 | Offer for all of the Company’s business and assets. of which £500k was
deferred over ten months

DUFF&PHELDPS



CL 2020 Limited iFor—ery Ax-versler Carpets Limited: 1In Administration)
Joint Agministrators Reopadt t¢ Creditors and Statemen: of Proposals
2 Apni 2020

Bidder A consists of a group of private investors mcluding the Purchasers ACL Carpets and ACL Retall
Creditors will note from the above that the offer 1s significantly in excess of the next highest offer with up
to a further £350k potentialiy still to be paio in respect of the Wilton assets

All purchasers were able to complete a transaction in short order and with the exception of the Wilton
Looms (please see below) there was no deferred consideration invoived all of which was beneficial to the
sate process

Wilton Looms

As part of the sale the Joint Administrators have entered into a lease agreement and option to purchase
with ACL Carpets In respect of the Wilton Looms for a period of nine months and with rent of £2 778
payable each month plus a premium of £25 000 payable upon completion

At any stage up to the expiry of the lease agreement. ACL Carpets has an option to purchase the Wilton
Looms for a pre-agreed sales price of £350.000 plus an exit fee of £50.000 The Joint Administrators
also have a right to terminate the lease agreement should a higher offer be submitted  This amount
exceeds the Agent's valuation of these assets and no other offers of this quantum have been submitted

The first instalment of £2.778 and the premium of £25.000 was received upon completion and the Joint
Adrministrators will continue to collect monthly mstalment as and when due

A further update will be provided within the next progress report

SIP13

SIP13 covers the disposal of assets to connected parties in an insolvency process and states that an
office hoider should provide crediters and other interested partes with sufficient informanon such that a
reasonable and informed third party would conclude that the transaction was appropriate, and that the
office holder has acted with due regard for the creditors’ interests

inthis instance SIP13 applies as Gary Brnidge. being a director of ACL Carpets. is also one of the
Directors and hoids a minority sharehclding in the Company As noted above details of why the offer
from ACL Carpets was accepted. in the best interests of the Company’s creditor body. can be found
above and within the SIP16 Disclosure

Stock

Further stock totalling £38.500 was sold to Factory Outlet Shop and £58 000 1o ACL Retail Limited on 3
March 2020 and 5 March 2020. all of which has been received in full

The stock was valued by the Agent in the lead up to the Administration and the sale of the stock was

subject to a finai stock count prior to the sale. based on the level of stock on site at the date of the
transactions

No further realisations are expected n this regard
Book Debts

In accordance with the invoice discounting agreement between {GF and the Company, the Company s
book debts are speaifically pledged to IGF

As at the Appeintment Date the Company s book debt ledger totalled c£73 1k, of which cES00k 18
estimated to be recoverable

The Company s credit control team is continuing to collect the Company’'s book debts
The collections since the Appointment Date total £348.880 The overall gutcome from the collections

exercise 1s uncertain given the number of debtors. the typical level of queries raised and the underlying
contractual relationships  As part of the sale agreement ACL Carpets agreed to honour warranties raised

DUFF&PHELDPS



ACL 2020 Lim.te2 (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limted; ‘/In Adminigtrator,
Jont Agminstrators Report o Creaitors anc Siatemen: of Praposa:s
3 Aprl 2020

post sate and therefore this 1s expected to assist with the book debt collections  Further information wall
be provided in the next report to creditors

Cash at Bank and Petly Cash

As at the Appointment Date the Company had four tank accounts with Barclays two in Sterking one in
US Dollars and one in Euros.

As at the Appointment Date an amount of c£82k was heid in these bank accounts The balances on
these accounts are In the process of being transferred to the Administration bank account An update will
be provided within the next progress report  Please note that payment of certain wages totalling £15 745
were paid to the Company's weekly staff from the pre-Administration bank account upon apgointment

As at the Appointment Date. the Company had petty cash totalling £2 839 which was collected and
banked into the Administration bank account shortly after the Appointment Date  No further realisations
are expected i this regard

in addition 1t 15 understood that Barclaycard Merchant Service currently holds c£26k received through
PDQ machines These funds are currently held to cover the chargebacks for sales conducted prior to the
Appomintment Date and will be held for a period up to 120 days. The Joint Admimistrators will continue to
liaise with Barciaycard Merchant Services and will provide an update within the next progress repornt

Laptops / Chattels

Laptops and other IT devices were used by employees during the normal course of busingss  These will
be valued by the Agents in due course and marketed for sale

Wind Down Process

As previcusly advised. the Joint Administrators wound down certain parts of the business on a significantly
reduced basis to honour customer orders where possible

During the trading period, c£79k of nvoicing was dispatched Certain nvoices have been assigned to
IGF under the terms of their invoice discounting agreement and certain amounts (being pro-forma
Invoicing overseas Invoiaing and shop sales) will be paid directly to the Company 1in Administration

A Receipts and Payment account for the wind-down penod can be found at Appendix 2

It should be noted that the Joint Administrators are In the process of finalising costs but is anticipated that
a surplus has been achieved from the trading penod  An update will be provided within the next progress
report

In addition further amounts are expected from the Purchasers and ACL Carpels in respect of raw
matenals purchased by the Company prior ta the sale completions as well as wages paid on thewr behalf
for the employees transferred under TUPE  Negotiations remain ongoing and an update will be provided
within the next progress report

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

The Receipts and Payments accounts for the Administration and the wind down peried are provided at
Appendix 2 which are considered self-explanatory

To date the largest cost to the Administration estate has been the payment of wages fo staff. including
the payment of arrears of wages to all staff of c£68k

Summaries of the most significant costs. which are largely professional costs are provided later in this
report. as well as at the expenses schedule at Appendix 7

DUFF&PHELDS



ACL 202C Limited (Formery Axminster Carpets Limited! (In Adminisiraton,
Jaint Agmuinistratots Reportto Cred tors and Staterment of Froposais
3 Aprn 2020

8. Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with BEIS regarding the conduct of any
director that held office in the three years prior to the Administration (including any shadow directors)

This report must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s

confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate the Company s affairs it order to maximise the
return to credtors

The Joint Admimistrators alsa have a duty to mvestigate antecedent transactions which include

. Transactions at an undervalue under Section 238 of the At
. Preferences. under Section 238 of the Act. and
. Transactions to defraud creditors under Section 423 of the Act

The Joint Administrators are in the process of requesting certain information from the Company the
directors who held office in the three years prior to the Appointment Date. the Bank and professicnal
advisors all of which will be reviewed during the statutory investigations

If any creditor has any informatien concerning the Company s affairs that they would like to bring to the
Joint Administrators’ attention please do so by writing to Sophie Thomas@duffandphelps. com or Duff &
Phelps Ltd. The Shard. 32 London Bridge Street London SE1 9SG This mformation would be gratefully
received

Further information regarding the submission of the Joint Administraters report to BEIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors will be provided to creditors in the Joint Administrators first six-month progress
report to creditors

9 Joint Administrators’ Costs
9.1 Estimated fees and expenses
9.1.1 Fees

It 1s proposed that the Joint Admimistrators fee basis 15 based on time costs

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the first vear of the Administration by the Joint Administrators
1s shown in Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate The total amount of £216 645 effectively acts as a cap on the level
of fees to be drawn by the Jomnt Administrators for this penod.

The time costs already charged since the date of appointment are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is charged
in six-minute units Total time costs incurred to date are £122 966 representing 357 hours at an average
hourly rate of £344 per hour

A breakdown of the tasks undertaken since the Appointment Date can be found at Appendix &

The Joint Administrators propose to seek approval from the Secured Crediters for the fee basis and
quantum. the approval of which does not form part of these Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2022 L mited iFormer y Axmirster Carpets Lirmited. (In Admiristration,
Jaint Agmimistrators Rencr (2 Creditors and Statement of Propesals
3 Apmi 2020

9.1.2 Expenses

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £78 355 as
detaled in the Expenses Estimate at Appendix 7 This illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of
the Administration and 1s for iInformation purposes only No approval is required by any class of creditor
This estimate may change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be informed of any
vanations with associaled reasons in future progress reports

9.1.3 Disbursements

To date. the Joint Administrators have incurred Category 1 Disbursements of £1 032 Category 1
Disbursements are costs incurred paid to an independent third party and largely relate to travel and
lodging costs incurred by Duff & Phelps staff attending the Company s trading premises  No approval 18
required from any class of creditor for these to be drawn and they will be paid In due course

The Joint Administrators have incurred no Category 2 Disbursements during the Administration These are
internal and incidental costs and consist of fuel costs incurred by Duff & Phelps staff attending the
Company's premises. Approval for the drawing of Category 2 Disbursements wiil be sought from the
Secured Creditors in due course howsver. i 1s not envisaged that and Category 2 Disbursements will be
incurred

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ disbursements and statutory expenses incurred and expected to
be incurred can be found at Appendix 5

9.1.4 Additional information

Also attached at Appendix 6 1s the "Fee Narrative” a summary of key issues. 10 assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators. the associated costs and expenses of the relatec
activites The fee narrative also includes a detalled analysis of the work undertaken to date and the
associated costs, the future work reguired with an estimated cost of this work It also notes the financial
benefit to creditars from this work

Detaits of the estimated return to creditors (f any can be found at section 7 of this report

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint Administrators
is set out in Appendix 8

8.2 Statement of pre-Administration costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or their
firm or another person gualfied to act as an insalvency practitioner. before the Company entered
Adminstration but with & view to 1t doing so

The pre-Administration ime costs incurred by Duff & Phelps for the period feading up to the Appointment
Date total £105.073 representing 202 hours at an average charge out rate of £520 per hour

The majonty of the ime costs incurred by Duff & Phelps for the period leading up to the Appointment
Date mainly relates to negotiating with the interested parties and stakeholders in order to achieve a sale
of the business and assets. as well as assisting the Directors with their fiduciary duties. as outhned earher
in this report The work cammed out by Duff & Pheips has been in acdition 1o rather than a repetition of
work undertaken by Armstrong Watson pnor to Duff & Phelps’ engagement

A detailed breakdown of the pre-Administration time costs incurred by Duff & Phelps. together with the
associated expenses s detalled at Appendix 4

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Lirited (Formery Axrmirster Carpets Limited: /In Agmemistral-or.
Joint Adrinustrators Repon ta Creaitors and Statement of Propesas
2 Apnl 2220

Total pre-Administration costs incurred by Duff & Phelps total £154 857 as outlined below

Pre-Administration costs

Duff & Phelps Ltd time costs and disbursements Nil £108 574 £108 574

Shoosmiths fee and disbursements Nil £25 827 £25 827

SIA Nil £16 256 £16 256

Spreckley Nil 4 20C 4 200

Total Nil £154,857 £154,857
Shoosmiths

Shogsmiths assisted Duff & Phelps with legal matiers including the preparation of the SPAs the Joint
Administrators appointment and ad-hoc matters as required prior to the Appointment Date

SIA

SiA assisted Duff & Phelps with the valuation of the Company s assets in preparation of the sale process
and has aiso assisted the Joint Administrators with recommendations of the successful offers

Spreckley

Spreckiey assisted Duff & Pheips in dealing with the media following news that circulated prior to the
Appointment Date

Total pre-Administration costs incurred by Armstrong Watson total £93.194 as outlined below

Pre-Administration costs

) Paid (£) Unpaid (£ Total (£
Armstrong Watson time costs and disbursements N £75.363 £75.363
Schofield Sweeney Nt £4.850 £4.850
Sanderson Weatherall Nl £12 981 £12,981
Total Nif £93,194 £93,194

Armstrong Watson

As previously advised. Armstrong Watson was engaged 10 deal with the sale process of the Company s
business and assets unti 31 January 2020 when Duff & Phelps was engaged to replace Armstrong
Watson in the sale process A breakdown of their costs can be found at Appendix 4 and a narrative of
the work undertaken can be found at Appendix 13

Schofield Sweeney

Schofield Sweeney were soliciors instructed by Armstrong Watson to provide ad-hoc legal advice and
deal with the potential sale of the business and asseis

Sanderson Weatherall

Sanderson Weatherall were agents instructed by Armstrong Watson to deal with the valuation of the
assets of the Company

It was vital that this work was carned out prier to the Administration rather than post-Administration to
allow the sale of certain business and assets via pre-packaged sales the benefit of which has been noted
eariier in this report s well as the SIP 16 Disclosure

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2C2C Lim.tec ‘Formerly Axminster Carpets Limtea: [in Agministraticn,
Jomt Adgmomistrators Repont 1o Creditoss anc Siatement o Proposals
3 Apri- 2620

The Jont Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of
the Administration 1s subject to approval under rule 3 52 of the Rules and not part of the Proposals
subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The Jont Administrators will seek approval of these fees to be drawn from the assets of the Company
from the Secured Crediters

10. Dividend prospects
10.1 Secured Creditors
IGF

In consideration for the monies advanced under the invoice discounting agreement the Company granted
a debenture to IGF which confers fixed and fioating charges over all of the assets of the Company. The
debenture alsa granted 1GF a specific pledge over the Company s book debts. meaning that all book
debts flow to IGF  The charge was created on 31 August 2018 (delivered on & September 2018)

The indebledness to the IGF as at the Appointment Date was approximately £1.332 990, subject to
accruing interest and charges

At this stage it1s anticipated that there will be distributions to IGF under its fixed charge and under its
specific pledge over the Company s book debts however it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to repay IGF in full

H Dawson
in consideration for the monies advanced under the debenture agreement the Company granted a fixed
and floating charge 1o H Dawson which confers fixed and floating charges over alt of the assets of the

Company The charge was created on 5 April 2013 (delivered on 11 Aprit 2013)

The indebtedness to the H Dawson as at the Appointment Date was approximately £6.092.318 subject to
accruing interest and charges

At this stage it 1s antcipated that there witl e insufficient realisations to allow a distnbution 1o H Dawson
Rebert Day

In consideration for the monies advanced under the debenture agreement the Company granted a fixed
and floating charge to Robert Day. which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the

Company The charge was created on 11 March 2015 (delivered on 28 March 2015)

The indebtedness to the Rebert Day as at the Appointment Date was approximately £750 0C0. subject to
accruing interest and charges

At this stage It Is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to aliow a distribution to Robert Day
10.2 Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee ciaims for arrears of hohday pay. the majority of which are
likely to be subrogated to the BEIS following payment to the employees by the RPS  As noted above. the
Joint Administrators settled the employees’ arrears of wages up to the Appointment Date which has
significantly reduced the preferential claims in the Administration  The Joint Administrators therefore
anticipate that preferential creditor claims will be approximately £23k

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limteo Formerly Axmirster Carpets L m1ed; /10 Agmimistration,
Jaint Adre ristrators Report to Creditors ang Statement of Proposals
3 Aprd 2020

Followng the sale of the business and assets 1o Uister and Factory Qutlet Shop six employees were
transferred under TURE and as a result the anticpated preferential claims are reduced
The RPS s yet to submit a claim in the Administration

It 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a aistnbution to Preferential
Creditors

10.3 Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company s records. non-preferentiat unsecured creditors total £1 765.089 as at the
Appormntment Date and can be summansed as follows

Creditor ! £
HMRC 543 855
Trade and expense creditors 1.204 850
Employees {unsecured element) 16.284
Total 1,765,089

Based on the current information available to the Joint Admimistrators, it 1s anticipated that there will be
insufficient reahisations to enable a distnibution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the
Company This 1s due to a high proportion of the sales consideration being fixed charge realisations and
therefore flowing directly 1o IGF

10.3.1 Prescribed part
The Prescribed Part 1s calcutated as a percentage of net property as follows -

Net property less than £10 000 50% unless the Joint Admimistrater considers that
the costs of making a distnibution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10 000 50% up to £10.000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600.000.

As the Company granted floating charges to the Secured Crediters the Prescribed Part provisions wiil
apply However it1s currently expected that there will be insufficient floating charge net property to pay a
dividend via the Prescrnibed Part it 1s anticipated that the costs expected to be incurred during the
Administration will exceed any floating charge realisations

Please note that the estimates detalled on the SOA do not affect crediters’ rights to submit a claim.

If not already done so. creditors of the Company should complete the appropriate proof of debt form at
Appendix @ and return ths to the Joint Administrators with evidence to support their clam to

sophie thomas@duffandphelps.com or Duff & Phelps Ltd The Shard 32 London Bridge Street SE1 956G

An update will be provided in the Joint Administrators next progress repart

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 222C Limites JFormerny Axninster Carpets Lomitedi (Im Admimist-ation,
Jont Agministrataors Report o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
3 Apni. 202C

11. End of Administration
11.1 Exit from Administration
The options available to the Joint Admunistraiors for the exit from the Administration are as follows
« Compulsory Liguidation
» Creditors Voluntary Liguidation 1CVL)
o Company Voluntary Arrangement
s Return of control to the Directors
s Dissolution of Company

You will note from the Proposals section § below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice of exit
route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted should this prove more
appropnate at the time

However at this stage the Joint Administrators anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution
for the reasons set out below

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administrabion matters have
been finalised. and all habilimes incurred during the Administration have been discharged. there will be
insufficient funds avaiable to allow a distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than from
the prescribed part (if any)

41.2  Discharge of liability

The Joint Admnistrators propose to seek approval from Secured Creditors that they will be discharged
from labihty in respect of any actions as Joint Administrators upon filing therr final Receipts and Payments
accounts with the Registrar of Companies or their appointment otherwise ceasing

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any misfeasance action
against the Joint Administrators

Should the circumstances of the Administration change. the Joint Administrators reserve the rnight to
revert to the unsecured creditors In order to obtain discharge of liabilhty

12. Joint Administrators’ Proposals
121 Approval of Proposals

The Jont Administrators’ Proposals will be deemed approved and a creditors decision on the approval of
these Proposals will not be sought as the Joint Administrators are currently uncertain as to whether there

will be sufficient property ta enable a distnibution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors. other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part as detailed in section 10

On the expiry of eight business days from the date that the Proposals are delivered to the creditors the
Joint Administrators’ Proposals will be deemed 1o have been approved by the crediors unless creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company reguest that a decision procedure
1S convened

Further information of the steps reguired to convene a procedure are detailed at Appendix 8. Statement of
Creditors Rights

DUFF&PHELDS



ACL 202C Limiteq : Farmery Axmirsler Carpets Limitgd: 1lr Administrat.on:
Joint Agminestrataors Renort tc Creditors and Statement of Proposals
3 Apn' 2020

12.2 Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors Committee will not be established unless requested by the crediors and sufficient creditors
are wiling to act as members of the commitiee

The minimum number of committee members 1s three and the maximum 1s five

The Creditors Committee represents the interest of the creditors as a whole rather than the interests of
individuals

The statutory functicn of the Creditors Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators with discharging
thetr respeonsibilities. including the approval of

*» The basis of remuneration,

¢« The drawing Category 2 Disbursements

¢ The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs,

« The discharge from habiity of any actions taken as Joint Administrators

Please note that members of the Creditors’ Committee are not paid for ther time In order to enable
creditars to make an informed decision, a guidance note on the rights. duties and the functions of
Committees can be found at the following link hitps://www.duffandphelps.co.uk/-/media/assets/pdfs-
international/uk/creditors-guide/a-guide-for-creditors-march-2017 . ashx?la=en-
gb&hash=33FCAF379D2B3977216E2D41DB2FFC2F762522E1.

If you would prefer to be sent a paper copy please contact Sophie Thomas of this office

12.3 Creditors’ rights

The Joint Administrators will use a decision procedure to seek approval of theirr Proposals «f requested by
creditors whose debts amount to at teast 10% of the total debts of the Company and the relevant
procedures are followed

Creditors who meet one of the thresholds set out In the Insolvency Act 1986 may within five business
days from the date of delivery of this notice. reguire a physicai meeting to be held to consider the
proposed decisicn({s) The statutory thresholds for requesting a meeting are 10% n value of crediors
10% in number of creditors. or 10 creditors

Further information on creditors rights to request a decision or physical meeting and the relevant
procedures required is provided on Appendix 8 Statement of Creditors Rights

In addition the statement also sets out information on the remuneration and dishursements of the Jomnt
Administrators

124  Summary of Proposals

In addition to the specific temised proposals detailed below this document in 1s entirety constitutes the
Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following
12.4.1 General

+ To continue to deal with such cutstanding matters in relation to the Company as the Joint
Admiristrators consider necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

* To do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as centained in Schedule 1
of the Act. as they, in their sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



12.4.2

12.43

ACL 202G Lirited (Formery fammsier Carpets Limited, - In Adein.stratior
Jort Adrusirators Reps to Creditors and Stateren: of Proposas
2 Apri 2622

To investigate and If appropriate. pursue any claims the Company may have for the benefit of
the Company s creditors and

Seek an extension to the Admenistration period If considered necessary
Distributions
To make distributions 1o the Secured Creditors where funds atlow

To make distributions to the non-preferential unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part where
applicable

To make further distributions to the non-preferential unsecured credifors over and above the
Prescribed Par if funds become avallatle and apply to court for authority to dc so where
apphcable

End of Administration

That the Joint Administrators might use any or a comhbination of the following exit route strategies In order
to bring the Administration {o an end-

Apply to Court for the Administration order tc cease to have effect from a specified time and for
the return of controi to the Directors

Place the Company into Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation if deemed appropnate !t is proposed
that the Joint Administrators. currently Benjamin John Wiles and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of
Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liguidators should the Company be placed into Crediiors
Voluntary Liguidation The creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these Proposals Any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be
done by all or any one or more of them,

Petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company mmte Compulsoery Liguidation if
deemed appropnate It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Benjamin John Wiles
and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liguidators shouid the
Company be placed inte Compuisory Liguidation without further recourse to creditors Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by
all or any one or more of them

Take the necessary steps to give notice of move from Administration to dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies if the Joint Administrators consider that Liguidation s not appropriate
because (1) the Company has no remaining property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors and (2} all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed

Alternatively the Joint Administrators may allow the Administration to end automatically

The Joint Admimistrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following Propesals from the Secured
Creditors which do not form part of these Proposals

12.4.4

Remuneration and pre-Administration costs

That the Joint Administrators remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and their staff in attending to matters ansing In the Administration

That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate provided in Appendix 5 in the total sum of £216.645
s approved.

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 202C L'mited (Formerly Axmirster Carpets Limited) (I Acmenistrat.ong
Joint Aom ristrators Report tc Creditors ang Statement of Proposals
3 Apnl 2520

« That the Jomt Admnistrators be acthonsed to draw their company s internal costs and expenses
in dealing with the Administration {" Category 2 Disbursements’) which have been charged in
accordance with Duff & Phelps policy as set out in Appendix 8.

« That Duff & Phelps and their agents unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £154 B67 as
detalled In the Jont Administrators statement of pre-Administration costs s approved for
payment as an expense of the Administration

¢ That Armstrong Watscn's and their agents” unpaid pre-Administration costs totalling £83 194 as
detaled in the Joint Administrators statement of pre-Administration costs 1s approved for
payment as an expense of the Administration

» Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s formed The Joint Administrator s will seek to obtain approval
from the Creditors Committee

12.4.5 Discharge of liability

s That the Jomnt Administrators be discharged from all iiability in respect of any actions as Joint
Administrators upon filing their final Receipts and Payments accounts with the Registrar of
Companies or their appointment otherwise ceasing

« Where a Creditors Commuttee 1s formed The Joint Administrator s will seek to obtain approval
from the Creditors’ Committee

13. Deemed Approval

The Joint Administrators Proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors unless crediiors whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request the Joint Administrators to seek a
specific decision from the Company's creditors

Further informaticn 1s provided at Appendix 6. Statement of Creditors” Rights

14, Other Matters

The Joaint Administrators’ next progress report will be issued by 17 September 2020, covering the six-
month period from 19 February 2020 to 18 August 2020

If you require further information or assistance please do nct hesiate to contact Sophie Thomas on
Sophie. Thomas@duffandphelp.com

Yaurs faithfully
For and on behalf of
ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited}

—
-

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

Enc

Tre aMfairs bosiness a~¢ property of the Company are being Mmanagea by the Jomt Administ-alors Benjami- sorn Wies anc Geofrey Way-e
Boucher who as: as agerts for the Compary anc w thou perscnal "anly Bo'- are icensed oy he [nsualversy Pracit orers ASSoC 31on

DUFF&PHELDPS



Appendix 1 — Statutory information

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Other trading names

ACL 2020 Lim ted (Farmerly Axminster Carpets Liited: (n Adrminstratior)
Jowre Admiristrators Report o Creaitors and Statement of Proposa s
3 Apnl 2028

Axminster Carpets Limited
26 March 2013
08463187

Gary Bridge
Jo Harry Dawsan
Jonathan Young

N/A

H Dawson 57.800
Robert Day 11768
Natalie Marshali 10.088
Emily Hargrove 10.088
Joshua Dutfield 1708
Simon Wright 4270
Gary Bridge 1708
Total 97 460
Factory

Gamberiake
Woodmead Road
Axminster
EX135PQ

Shaop

Abbey Gate
Musbury Road
Axmimnster
EX138TJ

Current:

The Shard

32 Lenden Bridge Street
Londen

SE1 985G

Former:
Gamberiake
Woodmead Road
Axminster
EX135PQ

Axmunster Carpets Limited
Axminster Carpets Factory Outlet Shep

DUFF&PHELPS



ADMINISTRATICN INFORMATION
Administration Appeintment

Appeointor
Appointment Date

Joint Administrators

Qriginal purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

ACL 202C Limites [Formery Axminster Carpets Limited {In Administrat an;
Jont Adrministrators Renort to Creditors and Staterent of Proposals
2 Aprl 2020

The Administration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice. Business and Property Courts of England and
Wates Company and Insclvency List (ChD) CR-001244 of
2020

IGF
19 February 2020

Benjamin John Wiles (1P Number 10670} and
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier [IP Number 8535)

Manufacture of woven or tufted carpets and rugs

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised
by them individually or together in accordance with
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1

18 February 2021

The Prescribed Part 1s applicable in this case However 1tis
anticipated that there will be insufficient net asset realisation
from the floating charge to enable a distribution under
prescribed part

EC Regutations apply and these proceedings wiit be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Articte 3 of the EC Regulations

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 L'mitea (Formey Axmirster Carpets Limtgd) (In Agministration,
Joirt Agmeristrators Repont tc Creditors ang Staterment of Proposals
3 Apn 2020

Financial Information

Balance Sheet

Audited Financial
Statements as at 28
February 2018

Draft Balance Sheet for 30 Draft Accounts for year
November 2019 ended 28 February 2018

Fixed Assets

Negative goodwel £ 1407 209 00 £ 1447 264 00 £ 1500740 00:

Tangibe assets £ C T4 87400 £ 1568548 00 £ 2078 63¢ 20
£ 1.367.467.00 £ 1,521.255.00 £ 1.577.899.00

Current Assets

Stock £ 1,826 576 0C £ 234819300 £ 3084 315 00

Debtors £ 985 335 0C £ - 545 768 00 £ 13185000

Cash at bank and 1N hana 3 17142300 £ 136 86% 0C £ 28,817 OC
£ 292432800 £ 4,124,830.00 £  4,255.082.00

Current Liabilities

Lregiars - amount falling due £ (8861278 00) £ 957009300 £ 10 085 689 00

within one year

Net Current Liabilities £ (5,936.950.00) £ (5.445,263.00} £ (5,834.607.00)

| less €

Total Assets less Current £ (4,569,484.00) £ (3.924,008.00) £ (4,256,708.00)

Liakilities

Credpors - amount falling due £ (2 934 320 00; £ 3054391 00 £ 2597 252 00

after more than cne year

Net Liabilties £ 7.503,802.0Q £ (6,878,399.00) f (6.853,960 00)

Capital and Reserves

Called up share capital £ 5,746 Q0 E G 746 00 £ S 746 00

Retanes earnings £ (7513548 00) £ (6988 145 0C) £ {6 863 706 00
£ (7.503.802.00) £ (6,978,399.00) £ (6,853.960.00)

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2320 Lirteo (Formerly Axmirster Carpets Limitea) 1Ir Adminstraton;
Joins Adrrnistrators Repo~ to Creaitors ard Statemen: of Proposais
2 April 2020

Financial Information

Pﬂrgf’it anq Loss

Audited Financial
Statements as at
28 February 2018

Management Accounts Draft Accounts for year
as of 31 December 2019 ended 28 February 2018

Turnover £ 8135633600 £ 11169 323.00 £ 10105406 00
Caosts of Saies £ 533902200 £ 643191300 £ 5873 450 00
Gross Profit £ 2,797,314.00 £ 4,737,480.00 £ 4,231,956.00
Operating Profit £ (325,524 00) £ 11 850 00 £ {733 250 00)
interest and similar expenses £ {173 537 00 £ (285324 00) £ (261 808 00)
Loss Before Tax £ {499,061.00) £ {273,474.00) £ (993,136.00)
Corporation Tax £ £ (149 035 00) £ (394.397 00)
Retained Profit/{Loss) for £ £ (124,439.00) £ (598,739.00)

the Year

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 202C Limned (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limdsg, (n Agmiistrauon,
Joirs Adminstrators Repor 1c Creditors ang Statevent of Praposals
3 Aon 2028

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited (Forrherly Axminster Carpets Limited) B
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Receipts and Payment Account

For the Reporting Period
from 19 February 2020 to

1 April 2020
{£)
Income
Administration sales {unassigned) -
Other Direct Costs
Direct Labour {7.635.85)
{7,635.85)
Trading Expenditure
Deducation of Earnings (36.44)
Haulage Costs (4.717.91)
PAYE/NI (367683
Payroli (1.055.01)
(9.486.19)
Trading surplus / (deficit) {17,122.04)

Note

Administration sales have teen paid to the Company's pre-Administration bank account
and are in the process of being transferred to the Administration Estate. Certain invoices
have been assigned to IGF and have been paid directly to !GF.



ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited) (in Administration}

Jont Admunistrators Recegipts ar

Statement of

Affairs

Estin ated to
Feal'se values

Notes

(£

Asset Realisations - Specifically Pledged

Eoczk Dents
3]

PhgeTr Bratnt Saes

Cost of Reahsations
Faclt, Feeg anz heres”

vaT Regenane

Secured Creditors

157

Asset Reahsations - Fixed Charge
Gocdw! Bos ness infermdton
Pl 1 anc Equipiment - £t

Flar: anc Mazhine~y  Ax-rnste-
Velen Laoms Lease Faymer's
Jullon cooms Optior Fae

Secured Greditors

SF

Floating Charge Asset Realisations

Banx nieres Gross

Custorrer Corvacls and ANIT

7 Bouptment

Peity Cagn

Srepaymerts

Stock

Supphers Contracts

Tragding Surpius Defict

WAT Recenvable o~ Fac !ty Fees

Floating Charge Costs of Realisaton

Sa

nary anc Fos'age
Adverts ng

WAT Fayable gr Adanr srancs Saes

Preferental Grditors.
Logars o Yvages

Total

Represented By

Fixea Bank Accoan:

Floaurg-Ma-» Curren® Actount

a7 Fayable

VAT Recervane

WAT Payaple or Admimistralon Sales
VAT Resenabe on Fachly ees
Tatat

For the Reporting Period
from 1% February 2020 tc
1 April 2020

G4t Tha BP
T2t

348,879 68
EnzE

I8 22
(2.826 61}

346 053 0
346,053 07

64277577

225967 0B

(D4 50

9z &0
102422
11,843 3%)

1B " 40
{68,140 57}

797 658 95

[

The boor oents have been paid crecty to 1G5 unce” e terrts of s Pv0iCe 3ISCoUNng fatulty 273 rave

thesefore not been pa:d ric the Adm mistratio- Estate

The gnt es witrin 'ne RA&F are show to refiect

these collertcrs charges The have beer some colectors ir fo7e13~ cumency anatrese have beer

conveted io stering for reoortng parposes



ACL 2320 L mitec 'Formerly Axmirster Carpets Limited: (In Agministration,
Jaint Acm ristrators Repert 12 Creditors ard Statement of Proposals
3 April 202C

Appendix 3 =Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Outcome Statement

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited) {In Administration}

Estimated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 March 2620

Assets Specifically Assigned
Book Debts - GBF
Administration Sales

Assets Available to IGF
Indebtedness to IGF

Surplus/(Shortfatl) to IGF

NBV

731.708
45.402

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Brand. P Goodwili
Plant & Machinery
Assets Available to IGF
Indehtedness to IGF ¢/d
Surplus/(Shortfall) to IGF
Assets Available to H. Dawson

Indebledness to H. Dawson

Surplus/(Shortfall) to H Dawson

777,110

{1.332.990)

(555,880)

(407,209}
1.774676

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Cash at Bank / on Hand / Barclaycard
Stock
Residual Asset Realisations from Sale
Prepayments
Other Debtors
Trading Surplus

Estimated Funds Available to Preferential Creditors
Preferential Employee Claims - Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay

Net Property
Prescribed Part

Estimated Funds Available to Floating Charge Holders

Shortfall to IGF
Shortfall to H Dawson

Surplus / {(Shortfall) Available from Floating Charge

Add Back. Prescribed Part

1,367,467

(555,880)

811,587
(6.092.318)

(5,836,612)

2,495,000

248,743
4.992

2,746,735

Estimated Funds Available to Non-Preferential Creditors (Prescribed Part)

Estimated Surplus/{Shortfall) to Non-Preferential Creditors

Issued and calied up capital

Estimated Surplus/(Shortfall) to Shareholders

(97.,480)

Estimated to
Realise
£

500.000
36.000

536,000

536,000

(1.332.990)

(796,990}

50.008
1,014,992

1,064,998

1,064,998

(796.990)

268,008

268,008

(6.002.318)

(5,824,310)

100,000
239,985
6
1

5,000
345,002
(109.000)
236,002
(50,200)
185,802

(5,824,310)

{5.638,509)
50,200
50,200

{1,748,805)

(97 .460)

(1,846,265)



NAME
AR PRODUCTS PLC

BRLHANT COMMUNITY MEDIALTD
ASHLEY HOUSE PRINTING COLTD
ASSOLIATED CARRET GROUP
AVIVA HEALTH UK UIMITED
ARMINSTER EXCAYATOR
AXMINSTER COMMERCIAL VEHICLES
BIG WHEELS SERVICES
BRIDGWATER PALLETS LTD

JOHN L BRIEALEY LTD

Bntigh Engneenng Services

BROWA DOG CREATIVELTD

BRITISH GaS TRADING 11D

CALGER TEXTILES LIMITED

CALTECH SERVICE COMPANY LID
CARGOLINE IWTERNATIGNAL LTD

£ 0 SOUTH WEST 11D

CHEQUERS

CITY CREATIVE

CLARITY COMIERS LTD

CODLER WATER COLTD

CODMBER SECURITY

€73 WALES LTD

CURRAN PACKRGING COMPANY LTD
DEVON CONTRACT WASTE LED

DAL INTERNATIDNAL

DON ANDLOW

DOTMAILER LTD

DRS SERVICES.

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
Efnery Park Camet Lo

EXMOOR INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES LTD
EXPERIAN

FORMELL LTD

FORWARD WASTE

PKE FRANTIS CLARK

ERED SINGLETCN HUDDERSFIELD LTD
£TF TRAINING

1860 GELTD

GROZ-BECKERT

217

INDIGS PRESS LTD

JACQUES PRODUCTSLTD

RAYMOND KELLY

XENDON PACKAGING SROUP
CHARLES KENDALL

KICK START PLBLISHING TD

LMH FINANCIAL SERVICES

LYRECO UK LD

MBO SELF STORAGE LTO

KR BOB MASLAND

MERCADD

Morphates Ltd

MULTIFLBRES

MURFITTS INDUSTRIES LTD
PESTORHL
PHS GROUP
FLUM 1DEAS
POVEIAS PACKAGING LTD

PR VALET

RED TRANSPORT

REGENT GAS

RHYS DAVIES £ SONS LIMITED
RIVERSIDE WASTE MACHINERY 17D

SAMES ROBINSON FIBRES LTDH
RS COMPONENTS LTD
SAFESMART

SHAMS UxLTD

SMAAT FINISH

sowmoN 1P

SUUTH WEST WATER

EPICGR

CLARANET

STOCKSHOP

SUNDRY SUPLIER

TEXICHEM LTD

TEXSERVE

JTHWAITES UMITED
TUFFNELLS PARCEL ENFRESS
ukas

MY MICHEL ¥AN DE WIELE
VAS ENGINEERING

 EOULA WATER SCLUTIONS & TECH
VITA LIGUID POLYMERS LTD
WFAL LTD

WB SERVICES

WESSEX PACKAGING
WESTERN ELECTRICAL (10
WESTEXE EDRKLIFTS LTD
WHIPROUND

WHLLIAM B SWIFT

WOLFGANG KLUVER

GEORE YOUNG RHOTOGRAPHY
WILL FOUNG

HM Revenue & Custems
Redundancy Payment Office
Cansumer Customer - pre-pad degosit

Al
HERS-AM PLACE TECHNOLOGY PARK
ARCHANT ACCOLINTING SERVICES
L5 SwALLOW UNITS
*BEECHAM COURT
CHIWORTH HOUSE
FURZELENTH DOWM FARRA
WRODMEAD ROAD

4, BUBLAKE ROAD

I pARRETT WAY
TURNBRIDGE MILLS

3 New rork Street

10 GEQRGE STREE

PO BOx 254

ARCHOR HOUSE. DEWSBURY MILLS
LINIT 5 POPLAR DAIVE

UN|T 30 £ MDON TRADING ESTATE
WINGTISHER WORKS.

UNIT 2B FALLINGS BUS K
UNIT & FINWAY ROAD
DEnByRY ROAD

27 LIGEATY CLOSE

DEANE GATE LODGE

34 5IR ALFRED GWEN WAY
THAMES INDUSTRIAL PARK
ENVIRG HUB

PO.BOX 524

NEWFGRGPARK HOUSE

NG 1 CROVGEN

72 BEER AOAD

THE KNOWLE

05 N Industral Bivd

TvaLLeY viEw

PROSPECT HOUSE

UNIT & DEVONSIRE MEADOWS
FORWARD HOUSE

SK5MA HOUSE

CLIFFE END BAILLS

GLen Faam

Uk 38

POSTFACH 10 02 49

THE OLD BREWHOUSE
CAMBRIDGE AOAD
GREENSIDE WAY

23 DLUNGANNDN STREET

BOW PAPER WORYS
ACCOUNTS DEPT

THE AsT

PG Bo% 430

BEER PARK COUAT

MC} 1 GREENACHE PARK.

145 DOWNER AVENUE
THORNES FARM WaAY
Mormouth Heouse

UNIT & CLIFFE END BUSINESS PX
STATION RoAD

GRAVEDAK

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
CREATIVE INDUSTRIES CENTRE
STKE ALBANY ROAD

C/0 AXMINSTER CARFETS

M R DUNSBURY

URIT 17 METRQ CENTRE

My ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
EXCEL HOUSE

MILLERSIDE CLOSE

P Box ees

LWARREN YARD

ELILE)

707 DORCHESTER ROAT
CAMERIDGE HOUSE

PO BOX 4762

CRELFORD MOUSE

71 SOUTHAMPTON ROW
LODGE TAADING ESTATE
AXMINSTER CARPETS

HOLLY TREE HOUSE, WREXHAM ROAD
PRESTON ROAD:

31 BRETTON STREET
SHEPCOTE HOUSE

2147 HIGH STREET

MIEHEL VAN EWIELESTRART 7-17
1A PURCELL ROIAD

Via PRATDI RISI 2

HARLING ROAD

RESEAREH CENTRELTD

UNIT 3, PIME COURT
WaTERCOMPE PARK
Magapam acan

POLTIMORE BARTON

707 BORCHESTER ROAD
LEAFLAND STREET WGRKS
DOREWAND22

55 CEDAR CHOSE

ENforcement & Insclvency Senvice [EIS)
PG Boa 16685

a2
WL ESEY ADAD

ARDEIAET =5 S

4.3 NBROOC 3043

S Tet BIDOS RCAT

~BMPY= R [OSPORATE "AAK
X NETER

AxXM NETIL

MEdse 42510y

LD ¥ LANE NDUSTR AL ESTAT-
Quay sra-el

3 Flon

NOTT G-AM

CAMBER.EY

T=Da4n . RDAD

208,47 NJSTRIA -STATE
BO4EN= L ANE

M. HE.D NDESTATE

R3K ANF

—enE PEMITEIERD M3 EST
NEWTON 43307

WOOLSBR 36E NIUSTR AL $578TE
Di4MI GATE AVENVE

SONTYGW M Y VISR a_ ESTATE
R NCISS MARCAR- [ HIRZ
NEARS = BRRTON RDAY

75-188 GREAT SOUTH WEST RDAD
G.aM'S 20AD

2-18 ADD SCOMBE ADAD
SEATON

5 DMODUT=

Lalhoun

WOREBAT-

SHERWDOD | Wi LAGE
FROAD, FY 28RL AR D
LAST MDDAL DAY

CAK VIEW CLDS-

DALE STREST .ONGWDOD
IONMO.JTH WY

WDSS WL ND SST
12623 AIBSIADL

R ALY TRADING FSTATE
O AMP I
CHADDERTON IND +STATF
WoY

BRIDGEWATSA ROAT
S6UR ROAD

GREAT DANEGAT
WATIGRT

FONNINGTIN WOO S
~DIWAD STAFES
=ING=AM

FHOANES FARM U3 NESS PARK
Ashwell Jusngss Fark
04.E STREET

axEn-EaT-

EAST LANUASH RE ROAD
AR Y

WDI V- RMAMP TON SL ENCE BREER
I#SBOADUCH
GAMIRE1 AKE

CiT AXMINSTER CARPETS
3ATANN A WAY

TAFFS WEL.

HECR_ANDS (06T
SURDWAY NDUSTR A, ESTATE
<oy

WALRN ALK
58N DS RDATD
WETMOUTH

CAMBAADGE CRESC-NT
WOITHING

HAMIPSHIRE NT BUS PARK
LONDDN

BICADCLYST
WOOLMEAD ROAD

ad% AND
LRARNDCK R CHARD
SRV FTOWN

SHEPCOTT ANE

FELTHAM

B BS10 MARKE

NALEAK

DIEPHDZ
346501

Jureington Briege -owse
1AM NG

Al
WA, TDUDN Ay
#OUEn ADAD

MAZE~ Sa410M "HAT NG ESTATE
64135 ATON 4.5 N85 PAKK

TEMR ARS WAt

Manchester

SuURREY
DEWS2AY

MOOR _ANE

AL TON GarEY
Cmna3
WOLVIRHAMITON
HEME. HEMISTERD
ERE

TnF L cGhE 204054
TRUNTON

CAZRR= LY
EAST T .BJAY GRAYS
ERETER

~OLINS W

FOR:4R

EAST CAOVDEY
DEVON

DEvom

TWERTON
MW, SATON
ROAORDJG-
CARD BF

R RS D
RN ON

WOOMBINF $1R - [ FALT
STUTIGAAT

S-ERTON MA.LET

GREENGAI -
L0 IYRONE
LONUDBN

TELLDRD
30,704
MA 02007

el
Ininatar
AHLWBON
SUFFOLK

LEGH

WALES
WOLYERHAMBTON
NORTHANTS

AXM NSTET

WO M 4085
BARK ROTA
wazmer
BOADJG-3R 3G
BRAD-CRD
NOTTHANTS

M _TON

B3
K DJEAM NSTER
JDHSET
BAISTA.

CROCGNRD ANE
CIRENCFSTFR
EXFTER

AXM NSTER
HANTW C
LANCS

DEWSBURY

BF G UM
BE RKSHIR

10Po01 B 1PN}
MANCESTER
WARRINGTON
CORNLE
SOMERSET

BLYMDUTH
]
BOREH
WEST YORKE RE

SuRREY

Worthing

Az a3
[WETH <TizsA2
NDAWICS R
¥z BQF
PREL]
ERETS
LRt
EX13370
R £x2 8P
SOMERSHT  1AEaH

GuihIWA
WESTYDR(= W7 90
W TTON, B AM 86 70
3 RMNGHAM BIT 7D
SOMPASET  tadnlas
wyipoas
~iRT3 ey
TQI2 68
WMBOUIYE 3R116SY
SOMERSTT  TAL 2u-

Crazang
58 ‘AR RAR
JEVON X284,
MONESX  Twige
ANGIS 008 1FR
CAD DXT
REELLY
X108
[ UELE
DEVON Exi6 A
HO1TS NGZZ 055

PMOUT= 76 I

CFzaatE
TORZ Ay 1ar
WEST YORKSHI =03 416
DFvON £x:4 2GY
RDC-JA  OLESE
GERMANY
SOMERI] HAS BQE
$o126rs
MODDLITONV  W2e 5w
aT71 75
F15217

MO3EEX Twis 05,
FAGI SUSSER  TN3 8HU
WD18 BE2
S=AOPSMIRE T2 INB
BLLBHN
usa,
Ls3PS
TA199D%
~UDDERSFIELD HDA 4TG
1P27 92D
LaNs w7 35E
CFB 1XH
WV10 916
3514 758
EX13 5P00
AXMINSTER  EX13 5PQ
.ONDON NW10 7PA
cr1s 70
NZAT- YORKSHYOS1 SRR
W YOAKSKIRE BOM €56
NN1TSUB
NG MKLZ SNW
WORCF STERSM DYI0 216
DT3 LW
B52 306
BNI1L9NT
SMSINGSTOKE, RG24 BWH
G_OUCESTERSHWE1B SHA

SEVON EX5 385,
DTVON Ex135P0
CH-smRE CWSELR
PAT 812
WEST YORKSHIIWFLZ 98]
59 1UW
TWI13 dUN
RG4S GON
BN, TALY
M22 452
CHEsHSE WAL IDS

| HILESTERSHIRILEE? 152
ELELE

DEVON 7 a0Ry
x4 B0
LR

ENGLAND e
349355
GUI9SAB

ans ase
H22.%

253977

1688
23000
ELEE]
aE 3
136880

2,598 54
866400
29280
478 70
200
5,368 21
10000
13m0
L0200
(TS

523,824 82
653,307 39
EREY-)

1 748,802 76

Based an claim recerves

Based an esimate



ACL 202G Lirmited .Formery Axminste’ Carpets Limited, «In Administration;
Joint Adminstrators Report ¢ Crecitats ana Siatemenm of Propesals
Z April 2020

Appendix 4 — Analysis of time charged

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 L mitec Formerly Axminster Carpets L —ited: /In Agministration;
JomtAdmeristrators Repcn tc Creators and Statement of Proposals
3 Apmit 2020

Analysis of Duff & Phelps’ time costs and expenses for pre-Administration period

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited {Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited} (In Administration)

Analysis of Duff & Pheips' Time Costs for the Pre-Administration Period

Managing
Director
Administration ang Pianning
Cashierng and Accountng coa
Ceaings witt Notice of intention o Apport coc
Sealings with Cirectors ana Maragement cocC
Francia Review GOz
INsurance 0oc
Statutory Matters :Meeungs Reports anc Nolices: o0
Statutory Planming ana Conire! 54 G
Tax ComplancePannimg 0ac
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Empioyees 1o0
Secured Creditors 0d0
Realisation of Assets
Book Debls 000
Freenold and Leasenold Property a0
Sale of business G 0C
Total Hours: 55.00

Total Fees Claimed: £ 41.250.0C

Hours

Manager Senior
00C "3 EC
C5C 1 B0
4 6C ~000
‘5 8C o7
c oo 030
cod 550
38 40 1200
SO0 G 30
&0 CsC
G0 100
030 jeyele)
120 o0c
13 40 270
7960 60.10

39.400.50 22,838.00

Assistant

uele)
200
JEC
coc
zo0C
102
£ 9C

[eeis;

oon
000
900
740

1.584.00

Total
Hours

e

M O ;oMM

L oLyt

[S RSN S I = R -

[S )
[S IS

~1
o O

030
120
2610

20210

Time Costs

£

53000
83C 5C
£5470C
7267 0C
114 0C

2 28000
68 048 5C
11400

342350
424 50

“33 50
534 G0
10 785 Q0

105.072.50

Avg
Hourly
Rate

380 0C
39 48
383 84
442 24
38200
3823
807 58
38200

481 76
385491

445 Q0
44500
4°3 37

§19.90



ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited) (In Administration)

Analysis of Duff & Phelps' Dishursements for the Pre-Administration Period

Category 1 Disbursements
Incurred (£) Amount Paid (£}

Accomodation 43917
Travel 2 64596 -
Subsistence 411.82
Total 3,500.95 -

Category 2 Disbursements
There were no Category 2 Disbursements incurred dunng the pre-Administration pericd



ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited) (In Administration)

Analysis of Pre-Administration Costs

Duff & Phelps £
Duff & Phelps Time Costs 105.072.50
Duff & Phelps Disbursements 3.500 95
Shoosmiths Time Costs 25.821.50
Shoosmiths Disbursements 5.00
SIA Time Costs 15.450 00
SIA Disbursements 806 29
Spreckley Time Costs 4,200 00
Total 154 .856.24
AW
AW Time Costs 74,027 80
AW Disbsursements 1.335.47
Scofield Sweeney 4.850.00
Sanderson Weatherall 12,981.00
T 9319427

Total Pre-Adminsitration Costs 248,050.51



ACL 2020 Limited (Formery Axminste” Carpels Limded; /s Agrministraticn:
Jount Admimistraiars Report o Creaiters ana Statement of Proposals
3 Apn 2020

Armstrong Watson Time Costs

DUFF&PHELPS



Statement of Insolvency Practice - SIP 9

Case: AXMINSTER CARPETS LIMITED {ADM) - 71184
Insolvency Practitioner Manager Other Senior Assistant Total Average Hourly Rate
Professional and
Support
ff
Admin - Administration Hrs 1.20 13.40 48.60 1.60 64.80 264
val 480.00  4,355.00 11,947 50 310.00 17,092.50
Admin - Cashiering Hrs 0.50 0.70 1.20 269
val 200.00 122.50 322.50
Admin - File Review Hrs 0.80 0.80 400
Val 320.00 320.00
Admin - Forms & Reports Hrs 3.30 3.30 400[
Val 132000 1,320.00|
Admin - Planming Hrs 21.70 7.30 12.50 0.20 41.70 341
Val 8,680.00 237250 3,125.00 45.00 14,222.50¢
Administration & Reporting Hrs 27.50 20.70 61.10 .50 111.80
val 11,000.0¢ 65,727.50 15,072.50 477.50 33,277.50
Assets - Land & Buildings Hrs 0.20 0.20 0.10 0.50 305
val 80.00 50.00 22.50 152.5D
Assets - Other Assets Hrs 3.00 3.00 237
val 712.50 712.50
Assets - PRM, FBF, My Hrs 0.40 0.10 0.50 370
Val 160.00 25.00 1B85.00
Assats - Stock Hrs 0.50 0.50 400!
val 200.00 200.00
Reajisation of Assets Hrs 1.10 330 0.10 4.50
val 440.00 787.50 22.50 1,250.00
Creditors - Secured Hrs 2.90 0.50 2.9 6.30 325
Val 1,160.00 162.50 725.00 2,047.50
Creditors - Stakehoiders Hrs 0.10 0.10 250
val 25.00 25.00
Crediters - Unsecured Hrs 2.60 2.60 400
val 1,040.00 1,040.00|
Creditors Hrs 5.50 0.50 3.00 9.00
vat 2,200.00 162.50 750.00 3,112.50
Employee - Claims and Queries Hrs 0.10 0.10 250
Val 25.00 25.00
Employees Hrs 0.10 0.10
Val 25.00 25.00/
[Trading - Sale of Business Hrs 14.70 35.60 22.30 72.60 317
val 5,880.00 11,570.00 5,575.00 23,025.00
[Tradng - Supervision Hrs 140 B.30 9.70 272
val 560.00 2,075.00 2,635.00.
Trading & Sale of Business Hrs 16.10 35.60 30.60 8230
val 6,440.00 11,570.0 7,650.00 25,660,00/
Total Hrs 50.20 56.83 98.10 2.60 207.70
val 20,080.00 18,4960.0 24,285.00 500.00 63,325.00
1]
note

eme~t has bheen prov des oy »oTstrong Natson



ACL 202C Limited (Formerly Axmirster Carpets L ~sedi fin Admimisiratior
Jomt Agmrnistrators Reocr to Creditors angd Statement of Propesals
3 Apri 2022

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Reporting Period

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axminster C-arpets Limited) {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Casts for the Reporting Period

Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Mansgement
Cashienng & Accourting
Deal:ings witk Directors and Mangement
155 Set Jp & Mantenance
‘nsurance
Statement of Affais
Statutory Matters (Meetngs Reports & hotices,
Strategy Planming & Control
Tax Corrpiuance Planning

Creditors
Cemmunizations wit Creditors . Empicyees
Non-Preferentia’ C-editors  Employee Ciaims
Preferential Claims Aagjudcation and Disinbution
Secured Credizars

Investigations

Financia' Review & Investigations (S238'239 etc:

Realisation of Assets
Book Debts
Fregho'd & Leasehod Property
Hire Purchase & Lease Assets
Other Intangible Assets
Other Tangitle Assets
Sate of Business

Trading
Trading - Accounting
Trading - Employees
Trading - Cperations
Traging - Retention of Title & Claims Handhing

Managing
Director

Q00

coo

200
[eele]
0 aoo
000
0 Qo
0 Qo

000
0 Qo
000
030

Total Hours: 1.50
Total Fees Claimed: 1.125.00

Hours
Manager Senior Assistant
21C Z8d 2497
& 30 612 13 8]
370 0530 153
G ac -0 185
ozl 153 0oz
1482 C 52 040
1412 3z 20 28 29
10 28 “24g “6 00
c 25 C 070
55C “&5C 37 480
sog D ac 020
oo o7C 020
8 &6C 02C 000
C oo 090 050
190 & 6C 000
180 0ac 07C
0 a0 140 [sqele]
000 050 000
080 220 coe
3510 920 o 30
030 500 o oo
430 520 20
29 30 1320 00l
000 160 000
126.00 123.50 106.00
56.455.00 46.930.00 18,456.00

Total
Hours

050

§ 50
250
180
50
Z 80
44 80

530
1+ 30
42 50
5 60

357.00

Time Costs

23 262 5G
13 824 20
o]

16,445 50
40 30
266 30
350300

8G 00

[&]

353 50
913 00
71003
190 0
103 0OC
15 163 5C

203380

4392 00

18 054 50
508 00

122,966.00

Avg Hourly Rate
£

333 8C
30112
364 3G
231 0%
387 65
386 42
312 25
336 3%
25+ 82

251 E2
200 00
380 0C
443 52

160 00

364 53
385 20
354 44
380 00
393 93
426 67

383 68
362 12
424 81
350 00

344.44



ACL 2027 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Lirsed; (n Adrimstration
Joint Agministrators Report to Crediars ana Staterrent of Proposals
3 Apr 2028

Appendix § - Fee estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited) {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate for the Administration Period

Managing
Director
Administration & Planning
Case Re & Tese T any MansgeTer * o0
. - e

Hours

Manager Serdor Assistant

Support

Total
Hours

Tume Costs
£

40BE D

Id

Hourly Rate

28.30 82.311.00
Creditors
Zameran cabore win Dredise ) Emo oyeas le pleold 4300 "L ECTOD
Nagn Pref Crec Erocyee Jizame matang - iI0T oo al
Srefergntal O a s Arudtalon & DistiLLnce - - "2 aC 200002
Securea Cregd ors - “500 800 - 7552
- 24.00 280 60 00 - 33.320.00
Investrgations
T20L & Repors & Dom munisation 100 400 3000 i rxiigey
Fiignoia Rewew & 1eeshgatiors 232 - 2502 €025 00
1.00 9.00 - 55.00 18,2556.00
Realisation of Assets
Fogk ebts 2000 - 3Cac 12 05500
Frashold & Leasenals Sropery S ao - 807 227500
Soodwr & el ectua Propeny Rignts . 0C 03 1472530
g Furcnase & | ease A5seNs P 4 40 TABE QU
Jines imianginle Assets 400 Z8BC 236 0C
Trne Tanagbe hssels 70 3 “e 00 488 00
Fart & Mactinesy, 8 Fixtures & W slor vehices - o =60 276500
Sae of Bus ness 1200 s SC 02 21 22500
- 46.00 14 AC - 120.20 46.971.00
Trading
Tradng - ALcountra a3c L 282 BB
Tragrg Forployees 400 22 - 1 20 2R21Z
Tradrg - Operahcas 2930 a4z 5T 424 81
Tradirg - [etetton of Tue & Jlars Hang - - ! - © 8D izl
- 33.60 25.00 210 - 60.70 408.37
Total Hours- 30.30 179.20 200 00 181.30 - 6G0.80 360.59
Total Fees Clarmed (£) 22.725.00 79.744.00 76,000 DO 38.260.00 216.645.00



ACL 2020 Limieg (Faormerly Axrnaisies Carpets Liruted ) (e Administraticn,
Jo rtAdministrators Repor to Creditars and Statement of Proposals
2 Apn 2029

Appendix § - Fee narrative

Benjamin Wiles and Geoffrey Boucher were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 18 February
2020

introduction

The following information 15 provided to creditors 1o enable them to consider the Joint Administrators’
remuneration s a summary of key ssues to assist creditors in understanding the strategy of the Joint
Administrators the assoc:ated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financia! benefit to
creditors

This document should e read In conjunction with the Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals which provide further detals of the assets. habites and estmated return to
creditors if any

Estimated Fee and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees be based on Duff & Phelps’ time costs

The ability for the Jomt Administrators to draw fees 1s dependent on asset realisations and the authonty of
creditors  The Secured Creditors will be asked to approve the basis ¢f the fees and the fee estimate. which
will effectively acts as a cap on the fees that can be drawn (subject to the Joint Administrators ability to
seek an increase In the approved amount from creditors if appropriate

The amount expected to be incurred In time costs by the Joint Administrators over the Iife of the
Administration assuming the Administration will close by the automatic end date on 18 February 2021 is
detailed at Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate

Appendix 7 illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Admimistration and is for infermation
purposes (and does not reguire approval by any class of creditor)  This estimate may change over the
course of the Admimstration. but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons in the
Jont Administrators' Progress Reperts

Strategy

Admimstration and Planning

The role of an Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legrslation. industry
best practice polices (Statements of Insclvency Practice) and relevant case law  Consequently the Jont
Administrators are obhged to undertake many actvities that do not provide a financial benefit 1o creditors

The Joint Administrators have incurreg £52 Q07 in respect of administration and planning. representing 163
hours at an average charge out rate of £318

To date. these time costs have included:

»  Momtoring and reviewing the Administration strategy

» Brefing staff on the Administration strategy and matters in relation to workstreams

* Adverusing the Adm:nistration appomtment and notifying all relevant stakeholders
Complying with anti-money laundenng checks. bribery act and ethical checks

Setting up the Administration on our internal systems and on the Creditors Portal website
Companies House and Court filings

Calcutating and obtaining the Insoivency Practtioners Bond

Setting up Adminstration bank accounts

Undertaking treasury functions in respect of receipts and payments of the Administration to date
Preparation of this report and the SIP 16 Disclosure

Completing internal compliance reviews and checklists.

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 202C Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpes Limitsss Ar Admimistrat one
Jont Agmrnistrators Report ¢ Creditors ang Statement of P-oposais
2 Apnl 2Gz20

Future tme costs are expected to total £41.304 and are Ikely to include the following tasks

« Internal strategic discussions and meetings and completing case reviews at regular intervals

» General case oversight by senior team members over key 1ssues Including statutory matters

e Fiing notices with Companies House at relevant intervals

« Dealing with tax compliance and returns

¢« Prepanng and issuing the Joint Administrators six month progress report and Final Report to
creditors

+ Regularly reconciling the Administration bank accounts

+ Dealing with queries ansing during the appointment

« Rewviewing matters affecting the outcome of the Administration

« Liaising with legal advisors regarding various instructions

« Complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting strategy
decisions

It 1s expected that all grades will be involved In these tasks des and therefore the average charge out rate
15 expected to be in line with the average expected charge out rate for the Administration

Creditors

Time costs incurred In relation to creditors total £20 659 representing 73 hours at an average charge out
rate of £283 This has included the following tasks

» Drafting of inital crediter letter and associated documents and 1ssuing to creditors

* Responding to enquines from creditors regarding the Administration and submission of their
claims

+ Reviewing and dealing with creditor correspondence recelved

¢« Dealing with enquines from employees of the Company

» Updating the non-preferential unsecured creditor details on our internal systems

« Uploading documents to the Creditors’ Portal

* Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors. recording claim amounts and maintaining
claim records

» Providing updates to the Secured Creditors regarding the progress of the Administration and
cases strategy

Future time costs m relation to creditors are expected to total £12 661 and are bkely to compnse the
following

« Continuing to deal with creditor claims and quenes from creditors

« Providing updates to the Secured Creditors

s Distributing funds to IGF (and other Secured Creditors if realisations allow)

e Liaising with the Company's pension provider in relation to the Administration

Time costs In this category do not have a direct benefit for creditors except where they relate to dealing with
distributions however these time costs are necessary to keep creditors informed about the Administration
and deal with their quernes

It 1s expected that these tasks will be undertaken by lower level grades and therefore the average charge
outrate 1s less than the average expected charge out rate for the Administration

Investigations

it 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the BEIS on the conduct of the
directors in their management of the Company to determine their fitness to actin such a role This will entall
a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met. and the fee estimate refiects
this standard

DUFFé&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited ; Formerty Axminsier Carpets Limited, 1in Admnistration,
Jont Adruristrators Repcrt tc Creditors and Statemen: of Proposais
2 Apni 2020

These investigations may or may not lead 10 further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this
activity will provide a menetary benefit to the Administration estate

Time costs incurred 0 relation to nvestigations total £80. representing half an hour at an average charge
out rate of £160 This has included the following tasks

«  Writing to the Company's former professional advisors requesting certain information and reviewing
and documenting the information provided
e« Prehminary analysis of bank statements provided by Barclays

Future time costs are expected to total £18.175 and are likely to include the following tasks

e Obtaining a backup of the Company’s financial and IT records

« Liaising with Barclays to obtain the Company's hank statements and company credit card
statements

« Analysis ofthe Company s bank statements for the three-year period leading up to the appointment

+ A revew of the Companys other relevant financial records. ncluding statutory accounts.
management accounts

» Review of any other information provided by crediters and/or third parties

» Liaising with solicitors in the event of potential asset realisations.

¢ Submission of the Joint Administrators statutory report on the directors conduct to the BEIS

It 1s expected thal these tasks will be undertaken by iower level grades and therefore the average charge
out rate 1s iess than the average expected charge out rate for the Administration

Realisation of Agsels

The fundamental duty of an Administrator is that of the recovery and realisation of the assets the Joint
Administrators’ powers are designed to ensure the effective discharge of this duty  The Joint Admirnistrators
must recover the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors and must realise the same 1o affect
the best possible distribution

The Joint Administrators have incurred £25.433 1n relation to the realisation of assets of the Company
representing 61 hours at an average charge out rate of £417 This has related largely to the sale of the
Company's business and assets and has included the following

s Reviewing Non-Disclosure Agreements and following up with interested parties in respect of the
Axminster business

s Discussions with interested parties in relation to the Company and providing further information
where reguired

+ Negotiations with interested partes and reviewing offers recewved

» Liaising with solicitors on matters relating to the sale of the Axminster business. nclugding the sale

and purchase agreement and other legal 1ssues

Completion of the sale of the Factory Qutiet Shop

Sale of further stock to ACL Retall and Factory Cutlet

Communicating detals of the sale tc all relevant parties

Deahng with post-completions matters with Ulster Factory Outlet and ACL Carpets

Monitoring the book debt collection of behalf of IGF

Liaising with Barclays in respect of cash at bank.

Facilitating the return of third party assets (such as leased vehicies)

+« & & & & & @

These time costs have resulted in a direct benefit for creditors. as they have achieved a sale of the
Company's business and assets and resulting in realisations for the Administration estate

Future time costs are expected to total £21 538 and are likely to include the following

«  Continuing to laise with Uister Factory Outlet and ACL Retail in relations to matters ansing post-
completion

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limeg iFormerly Axmnster Carpets Liuted) 1ln Adminustraton,
Jowrt Adrministrators Report to Crediors and Staterent of Proposals
3 Apnil 2220

s Liaising with ACL Carpets in relation to matters ansing post-completion

e Continuing to monitor the book debt collection and updating IGF in this respect

e Dealing with the realisation of the remaining assets such as cash at bank and [T equipment
(please refer to section 7 for further details)

It 15 expected that these tasks will be undertaken by higher level grades and therefore the average charge
out rate 1s higher than the average expected charge out rate for the Admimistration  This 1s required to
ensure that the best result 1s achieved for the benefit of the creditors

Wind down

Time costs incurred in respect of trading total £24 788 representing 61 hours at an average charge outrate
of £408

Time costs in thus categoery include the following

e Prepanng forecasts of the Iikely costs to be incurred during the trading period and regularly
reviewing these

s Communicating with staff in relation to the Administration and haising with staffin refation to

maters ansing during the trading period

Lialsing with customers while on site in respect of certain orders

tiaising with the haulage companies o distnbute stock to customers

Working with management to determine which orders could be dispatched during this penod

Liatsing with the landlord with regards to property matters

These time costs have resulted In a direct benefit for creditors. as they have achieved a sale of the
Company s business and assets and resulted in realisations for the Administration estate

No future time costs are expected to be incurred
These tasks have been undertaken by higher level grades and therefore the average charge out rate is

higher than the average expected charge out rate for the Administration. This s required to ensure that the
best result 1s achieved for the benefit of the creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2C2C Limied (Farrerly Axminster Carpets Limitea; fir Adrmimistraton:
Jairt Admimistrators Report 'o Creaitors ans Siatemenrt of Proposals
3 Apri 2020

Appendix 7 = Expenses estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limited [Formerly Axrunster Carpets Limited) {In Administratien)

san Az e staale s B rated B dés

;e ADF S Bten

R NTTEN

L

Fes Basws

Form e

e

i

Frvian Pan

Carmnrer Esmmat
3

Bi_tess AT 500s

Spreck P
Tas Aaveers § To Be Confirmed .

Cthar Gorn
Acourate Maikng Services Lid .- e
Courts Adversing L - . [ .
Tezal O Management Limieg . . -
Inmcivency Tish Sences B -

7E 35 50 [CEH e EEEEd

Total Expenses
Dekbu Medirns

Caingory 1 DRburEemeTh.
Bored Fusrmman :

eta = 528 08 RCER L3 BEZTES
Cateatts T DECarsemants

PEEETET] NI

oin S0 578 60

“eres 1w Erperses Sroprile




ACL 2020 Limtea (Formerty Axminster Carpets Limited) (I Admirmistraton,
Joint Adninistrators Report t2 Cred'tors and Statemen: of Proposals
3 Apnl 2020

Appendix 8 - Statement of Creditors’ rights

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2076 (as amended]
Section or paragraph numbers refer to insolvency Act 1986

If you require @ copy of any relevant rule or section please contact Sophie Thomas at
sophie thomas@duffandphelps com

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators. including detalls of Duff & Phelps
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case is In a document called A Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees™ This can be viewed and
downloaded from Duff & Phelps website at

https:/iwww . duffandphelps.co.uk/-/media/assets/pdfs-international/uk/creditors-guide/administration-a-

creditors-quide-to-ingglvency-practitioner-fees-updated . ashx?la=en-
gb&hash=007DS9DOFCC2E1AAADASBAA3EBO9E2D94292DBAS

Should you require & copy. please contact this office

Creditors may requisition a physical meeting of creditors for approval of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals under Rule 15.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

The Joint Admimistrators shall summon a physical meeting (1) 1f asked to do so by (a) creditors whose
debts amgunt to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company or (b} 10% in number of creditors, or (C)
10 creditors and (2} f the following procedures are followed

The request for a requisitioned physical meeting must be made within five business days of the date on
which the Joint Administraters Proposals were delivered and include ether,

{a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

* a list of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts of
their respective claims or values. and
= confirmaticn of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b) a statement of the reguesting creditor's gebt and that that alone 1s sufficient without the concurrence of
other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a regussitioned decision and a deposit will be required
for this purpose These costs may be ordered to be paid s an expense of the Administration if the
creditors so resolve

tf you wish to request a physical creditors meeting please complete and return the physical meeting
requisitton form avallable on the portal

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Admimstrators shall seek a decision from the Company s creditors as to whether they approve
ihe Proposals if requested by creditors of the Company. whose debts amount {o at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within eight business
days of the date on which the Joint Administrators’ Proposals 1s delivered

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limted (Formery Axminster Carpets Limied; (17 Agministratior
Joint Administrators Report e Credtors ang Statement of Proposa s
3 Apni 2020

The request for a requisiioned decision must Include & statement of the purpose of the proposed decision
and either—

1al a statement of the requesting creditor's clam together with—

e alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts of
their respective claims or values. and
* confirmation of concurrence from each creditor. or

b) a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone 1s sufficient without the concurrence of
other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be required
for this purpose These costs may be ordered to be pard as an expense of the Administration if the
creditors so resolve

A regquisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the depostit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Adminstrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 L mteg (Formerly Axminste Carpess Limites, @ Ir Administratior
Jaint Agmairistrators Report to Creators ard Statierment of Proposais
3 April 20275

Appendix 9 = Proof of Debt form

DUFF&PHELDPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Axminster Carpets Limited (In Administration}
Company Registration No. 08483187

Date of Admimistration 18 February 2020

Name of Creditor
(If a company piease also give company registraticn
number and If non-UK country of registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim incluging any Value Added
Tax as at lhe date of admunistratiorn. less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim. any deduction under R14 20 of the insolvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment
by way of sel-off in accordance wath R4 24 and
R14 25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

i amount 1n 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Pariculars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more sgpace append a continuahon
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any securnty held. the value of the
security. and the date it was given

Particulars ¢f any reservation of title clamed. in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person avthorised lo act on his behall

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES ' NO

Pasition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admuitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Adminrstrator

ADM 03006




Appendix 10 ~ Definitions

Word or Phrase

ACL 2020 Limited (Forrrery Axminsier Carpets Limiteg; {r Admirusiration:
Joimt Agmimistrators Report to Creoitors and $iaterent of Proposals
T Apmn 2g2c

Definition

ACL

ACL 123 Limited (company number 00324654) (Formerly Axminster
Carpets Limited)
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

ACL Carpets

ACL Carpets Limited (company number 12443969} the purchaser of
the cerlain parts of the business and certain assets of the Company
on 4 March 2020

ACL Retail ACL Retall Limited {company number 12451108) the purchaser of
certain stock from the Company on 5 March 2020

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agent SlA Group Asset Ingenuity Limited mdependent agents who were

instructed to value and assist with the sale of the Company's assets

the Appointment Date

19 February 2020 being the date of appomtment of the Joint
Admrnistrators

Armstrong Watson

Armstrong Watson LLP. insolvency practitioners previously instructed
to assist with the sale of the Company

Axfelt / Underlay

The Company's underlay manufacturing business which was sold to
Ulster on the Appointment Date

the Bank

Barclays Bank Plgc with whom the Company banked

BE{IS

Department for Business Energy & industnal Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Jont Administrators’ external costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

Catlegory 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators” internal costs and expenses 1n dealing with
the Administration

the Company

ACL 2020 Limited {(Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited) {In
Administration} (Company Number 08483187

the Creditors' Portal

The Joint Administrators have chosen to deliver the magonty of
documents to creditors by making them available for viewing and
downloading at the website www.ips-docs.com Additionally.
creditors can also submit thewr claim via the Creditors’ Portal

CVA

Creditors’ Voluntary Arrangement

CvL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

the Directors

Mr Gary Bridge. Mr Jo Harry Dawson and Mr Jonathan Young being
the directors of the Company as at the Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd The Shard 32 London Bridge Street London
SE1 956G

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Limtes (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limited; {In Administrat.on;
Jairs Aarinistrators Repor: i Crecitors ard Statemen: of Proposals
3 Apnl 202C

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Factory Cutlet

Axminster Carpets (Factory Outiet) Limited (company number
12452625). the purchaser of the certain parts of the business and
certain assets of the Company. via a pre-packaged Admuenistrabion
sale on 21 February 2020

Factory Gutlet Shop

The Company & sales shop and showroom which sold the Company s
product range direct to consumers

H Dawson H Dawson Sons and Company {(Wool! Limited (under CVA) the
holder of a second ranking fixed and floating charge cover the
Company assels

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

IGF IGF Business Credit Limited. being the provider of an invoice
discount facility and the holder of a first ranking fixed and floating
charge over the Coempany s assets

P Intellectual Property

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin Wiles and Geoffrey Bouchier of Duff & Phelps

the Landlord

ACL Properties (2013) Limited. the landlord of the Company's trading
premises The trading premises was divided into a number of leases
for the different service lines, including the Factory Qutlet Shop and
the Underlay business. being the aspects of the business sold via a
pre-packaged Administration

M&A

Mergers and acquisitions

NCH

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a ficating charge 1s created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of a company s net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be
made availlable to non-preferential unsecured creditors

the Purchasers

Ulster and Factory Outlet, the purchasers of certain pans of the
business and certain assets of the Company. via a pre-packaged
Administration

the Reporting Perniod

The penod from the Appointment Date to 1 April 2020

Robert Day Mr Robert Day. being the holder of a third ranking fixed and floating
charge aver the Company s assets

RPS Redundancy Paymenis Service

the Rules The Inscivency (England & Wales) Rules 20168 (as amended}

the Secured Creditors

IGF. H Dawson and Robert Day the hoiders of fixed and floating
charges over the Company s assets

SIF 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 - Industry best practice for
insoivency Practtioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

DUFF&PHELDPS



ACL 2020 Lim tec ‘Formerly Axminster Caspets Limiteg, [Ir Admimistration.
Joort Adm nistratars Repor 1o Creditors anc Siatemert of Proposals
3 Apre 2020

SIP 13

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best practce for
insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acguisition of assets of
insolvent companies by connected parties

SIP 16

Statement of Insotvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice for
insolvency Practitioners in relation to the reguirement for disclosure of
information with respect to a Pre-Packaged sale of business and/or
assets of the Company

the SIP 16 Disclosure

The Joint Administrators Disciosure In accordance with Statement of
Insoivency Practice 16 "Pre-Packaged’ Sales in Administrations, in
accordance with SIP 16, dated 5 March 2020

the Sclicitors

Shoosmiths LLP. the legal advisors to the Joint Administrators and tc
Duff & Phelps in the lead up to the Administration

SPAs The Sale and Purchase Agreements. between the Company the Jomnt
Administrators and the Purchasers. dated 19 February 2020 and 21
February 2020 respectively

Spreckley Spreckley Partners Limited. PR agents instructed to liaise with the
media

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2008

Ulster Ulster Carpets Mills {Holdings) Limited (Company Number

NI1001207) the purchaser of the certain parts of the business and
certain assets of the Company via a pre-packaged Administration on
19 February 2020

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2C2C Lirmted (Formery Axminsier Carpels Limied, In Administrator,
Joint Administratoss Report to Cred:tors anc Statemen: of Proposals
I Apri 2020

Appendix 11 — Notice about this Statement of Proposals

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Beniamin John Wiles and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
the Joint Admmistrators of the Company solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 45
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 to lay before crediters a statement of their Proposals for
achieving the purpose of the Administration and for no other purpose It 18 not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person or for any other purposes. or I any ather context

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used and are not suitable to be
used to inform any nvestment decision tn relation to the debt of any financial interest in the Company or
any other company in the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and cannot be
reked upon as guidance as to the actual autcomes for credtors

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpese or in any context other than under
Paragraph 48 Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1988 does so at their own nisk To the fullest extent
permitted by law. the Joint administrators do not assume any responsibiity and will not accept any liability
in respect of these proposals

Benjamin John Wiles and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insclvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Jomt Adrministraters act as agent for the Company and contract without personal habiity The
appointment of the Joint Administrators 1s personal to them and. to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Duff & Phelps Ltd. does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability 1o any person in
respect of these proposals or the conduct of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 2020 Lim teg ‘Formerly Axmenster Carpets Limiteg [r Adminsstratior,
Jont Adm-nistrators Repo~ ta Crecitors ang Statement of Proposars
3 Apri 2022

Appendix 12 - S|P 16 disclosure report

Disclosure in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 “Pre-Packaged Sales in
Administrations”

DUFF&PHELDPS



DUFF&PHELPS

SIP 16 Statementto s
Creditors

Axminster Carpets Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ report on the Pre-Packaged sale of the
business and assets of the Company in accordance with SIP 16,

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
Lendon

SE1 958G



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Axminster Carpets Limited (in Admunistration;
Joint Adrminstrators 31IP 18 Siatement to Creantors
5 March 2020

Definition

ACL ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets. Limited)
(In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation)
the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
the Agent SIA Group Asset ingenuity Limited, independent agents who were

instructed to value and assist with the sale of the Company's assets

the Appointment Date

18 February 2020. being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Armstrong Watson

Armstrong Watson LLP. insclvency practtioners previously instructed
to assist with the sale of the Company

Axfelt / Underlay

The Company's underlay manufacturing business which was sold to
Ulster on the Appointment Date

the Bank

Barclays Bank Pic. with whom the Company banked

BEIS

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

Axminster Carpets Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number 08463187)

the Creditors’ Portat

The Joint Administrators have chcsen to deliver the majorty of
documents to creditors by making them avaidable for viewing and
downloading at the website. www.ips-docs.com.  Additionally,
creditors can also submit therr claim via the Creditors’ Portal

CVA

Creditors’ Voluntary Arrangement

CvL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

the Directors

Mr Gary Bridge, Mr Jo Harry Dawson and Mr Jonathan Young, being
the directors of the Company as at the Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard. 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 9SG

EC Regutation

EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000

Factory Outlet

Axminster Carpets (Factory Outlety Limited (company number
12452625), the purchaser cf the certain pans of the business and
certain assets of the Company, via a pre-packaged Administration on
21 February 2020

2 of 16



Definitions

Axminsier Carpets Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adrinstrators” SIP16 Statement to Creditors
5 March 20290

Word or Phrase

Definition

Factory Outlet Shop

The Company s sales shop and showrgom which sold the Company's
product range direct to consumers

H Dawson H Dawson Sons and Company (Wool) Limited (under CVA). the
holder of a second ranking fixed and floating charge over the
Company assets

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

IGF IGF Business Credit Limited. being the provider of an invoice
discount facility and the holder of a first ranking fixed and floating
charge over the Company s assets

IP Intellectual Property

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin Wiies and Geoffrey Beouchier of Duff & Phelps

the Landlord

ACL Properties {2013) Limited. the landlord of the Company's trading
premises. The trading premises was divided into a number of leases
for the different service lines, including the Factory Outlet Shop and
the Underlay business, being the aspects of the business sold via a
pre-packaged Administration

M&A

Mergers and acquisitions

NQI

Notice of Intention to Appoint Admin:strators

Frescribed Part

Pursuant to Secticn 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of a company’s net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be
made available to non-preferential unsecured creditors

the Purchasers

Ulster and Factory Outlet, the purchasers of certain parts of the
business and certain assets of the Company. via a pre-packaged
Administration

Robert Day Mr Robert Day. being the holder of a third ranking fixed and floating
charge over the Company's assels

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secureg¢ Creditors

IGF, H Dawson and Robert Day. the holders of fixed and floating
charges over the Company's assets

SIP 9

Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in refation tc disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

30fib



Axminster Carpets Limited {In Admirnistration)
Joint Adminstrators” SIP16 Statement to Creditors
5 March 2020

Definitions
Word or Phrase Definition
SIF 18 Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice for

Insolvency Practitioners in refation to the requirement for disclosure of
information with respect to a ‘Pre-Packaged’ sale of business and/or
assets of the Company

the SIP 18 Disclosure

The Joint Administrators’ Disclosure in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 "Pre-Packaged” Sales in Administrations in
accordance with SIP 16, being this report to creditors

the Solicttors

Shoosmiths LLP. the legal advisors to the Joint Administrators and to
Duff & Phelps in the lead up to the Administration

SPAs

The Sale and Purchase Agreements. between the Company. the Joint
Administrators and the FPurchasers. dated 19 February 2020 and 21
February 2020 respectively

TUPE

The Transfer of Uncdertaking {Protection of Employment) Regulations
2008

Ulster

Ulster Carpets Mills (Holdings) Limited (Company Number
NI1001207). the purchaser of the certain parts of the business and
certain assets of the Company, via a pre-packaged Administration on
19 February 2020

4 of 16



Axminster Carpets Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators’ SiP16 Statement to Crednars
5 March 2020

Axminster Carpets Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Statement on the pre-packaged Sale of the Company’s Business and
Assets

Benjamin Wiles and Geoffrey Bouchier were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 19
February 2020. by IGF. the holder of a qualifying floating charge over the Company's assets. The
functions of the Joint Administratiors may be exercised by either of them

The appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice. Business and Properties Court of England and
Wales. Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) and the Court reference number 1s 1244 of 2020,

Outlined below are details of the sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchasers
on 18 February 2020 (Uister) and 21 February 2020 (Factory Cutlet) via pre-packaged sale
transactions via the Administration

This statement is made in order to comply with the Joint Administrators’ responsibilities under SIP 16,
the latest version of which is effective from 1 November 2015. Statements of Insolvency Practice are
guidance notes issued by the insolvency regulatory authorities with a view to maintaining standards
by setting out required practice and harmonising practitioners’ approach o aspects of insolvency.

SIP 16 concerns arrangements where the sale of all or part of a company’s business and assets is
negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an administrator. who effects the sale
immediately on. or shortly after. therr appointment.

A full copy of SIP 16 can be located via this link to the R3 website: hitps:/www r3.org. uk/technical-
library/england-wales/sips/more/29131/page/1/sip-16-pre-packaged-sales-in-administrations/

General explanatory points on pre-packaged sales

Creditors should be aware of the differing roles of an Insolvency Practitioner associated with an
Administration that involves a pre-packaged sale of a company's business and assets. Prior to the
formal appointment. the Insolvency Practitioner will have been instructed by the company anc / or a
secured creditor to provide advice, although will act at all times independent of the company’s
management who will remain responsible for the affairs of the company. That advice will normally
include consideration of potential insclvency exit strategies and to assist management meet their
fiduciary duties and obligations when running a company with particuiar attention being paid tc any
preposed pre-packaged administration sale scenario where this is applicable.

Cn formal appointment, the Administrator, who is an officer of the Court and acts as an agent of the
company. will manage the company's affairs. business and preperty for the benefit of the creditors as
a whole

Background Information

The Company was incorporated on 26 March 2013 and specialised in the manufacturing of high-
quality carpets. rugs and underlay (being the Axfelt brand). The Company also operated the Factory
Qutlet Shap. situated close to the Company's trading premises which sold the Company’s products
directly to consumers.

The Company was set up to acquire the business and assets of ACL in April 2013 Benjamin Wiles,
Geoffrey Bouchier and David Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps were appointed Joint Administrators of
ACL and subseqguently appointed Joint Liquidators on 27 February 2014,

The Company employed 89 employees as at the Appointment Date.

The Company's main trading addresses were Gamberiake, Woodmead Road, Axminster. Devon,

EX13 5PQ. where the factary and offices are based. and Abbey Gate. Musbury Road. Axminster
EX13 8TJ. where the Factory Outiet Shop (s based.

5ot 16



Axrminster Carpets Limited {In Admimstrationy
Joint Adminstrators’ SI1P16 Statement to Creditors
5 March 2020

The Company's working capital was predominanrtly funded by IGF in the form of an invoice
discounting facility. IGF also provided loan facilities against the Company’s plant and machinery and
inventory / stock The Company was in default of the terms of the invoice discount facility as at the
Appointment Date due to msolvency. based on the filing of a NCI. The Company alsc had a
debenture with H Dawscn in respect of a supply agreement for supply of goods (understcod to be
fargely raw materials) from H Dawson to the Company and Robert Day in respect of 2 £750.000 loan
facility

In 2016. the Company was scid to the current owners. and since then a strategy based around
diversification of markets and sustainable manufacturing moving from a predominantly residential
carpet business to a business model where sales were spread across residential. contract and
transportation markets was undertaken delivering a significantly improved performance However,
uncertainty across all the market sectors. particularly as a result of the uncertainty around Brexit. led
to a decline in sales during the summer and autumn of 2019, In addition. H Dawson. a key raw
materials supplier, entered into a CVA which caused a reduction in credit available to the Company
This resulted in the Company having cash flow constraints and therefore the Directors approached
Armstrong Watson in October 2019 to discuss option available to the Company. including insolvency.

It is understood that the Company had substantial arrears with HMRC as at January 2020 and that
HMRC intended to issue a winding up petition unless an agreement could be made in respect of the
arrears. As the Company was unable to make payments as reguested by HMRC. the Directors filed
a NOI on 7 January 2020. which protected the Company by way of a morateorium, giving it protection
from any creditor action for a period of ten business days. while a buyer for the business and assets
was sought This process was led by Armstrong Watson A further NO1 was filed on 22 January
2020, when the first NOI expired. while the sale process continued.

Duff & Phelps was approached by the Head of Portfolic of IGF on 30 January 2020 to undentake a
review of the Company's position and the ongoing sale process. On 31 January 2020, Duff & Phelps
was formally instructed to replace Armstrong Watson in the marketing process and subsequent
Administration. IGF does not have any relationship with the Company or the Directors. other than the
provision of loan facilities

Upan instruction. Duff & Pheips commenced negotiations with interested parties, however the second
NOCI was due to expire on 4 February 2020. To allow sufficient time to liaise with these interested
parties. the Directors filed a third NOI on 5 February 2020 During this time, between Duff & Phelps’
formal instruction and the Appointment Date. Duff & Phelps also provided guidance to the Directors
with regards to their fiduciary duties. At no time did Duff & Phelps’ employees take over responsibility
for management of the Company. nor did any of its employees take directorship or undertake a role
that could be considered a shadow director. Al responsibility for the running of the Company.
inciuding payments made and key business decisions stayed with the Directors.

The Company was placed into Administration on 19 February 2020, with Benjamin Wiles and
Geoffrey Bouchier of Duff & Phelps being appcinted Joint Administrators. Cerain of the Company's
business and assets were sold to Ulster on the same date and to Factory Outlet en 21 February 2020
Details of the agreed transactions, the assets involved in the sale, and the sale considerations are
provided in more detail in the remainder of the SIP 16 Disciosure.

Initial Introduction and Pre-Appointment Considerations

Duff & Phelps' initial contact with the Company was on 31 January 2020 following contact from IGF
who requested Duff & Phelps to review the Company’s financial position and the appropriateness of
the marketing process undertaken by Armstrong Watson.

The Joint Administrators were two of the appointed administrators of ACL during the acquisiticn of
ACL's business and assets by the Company The Joint Administrators considered their position prior
tc accepting this appointment and concluded that there was no conflict of interest in accepting their
appointment None of the Company’s assets have been purchased from an insolvency Practitioner
in the last 24 months.

6of b



Axminster Carpets Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adrinstrators’ SIP16 Statement to Crearitors
& March 2020

Foltowing Duff & Phelps’ initial review (in accordance with the signed letter of engagement with the
Company dated 31 January 2020). Duff & Phelps confirmed that. given the financial situation of the
Company. the most appropriate action was te continue to pursue a pre-packaged sale of the
Company's business ang assets which was initiated by Armstrong Watson In accordance with ther
duties. Duff & Phelps considered other options in the lead up to the Administration as follows:

Share Sale
Armstrong Watson also marketed the Company’s shares in an attempt to rescue the Company as a
going concern. However. there were no viable offers received for the Company's shares. Therefore,

this option was not viable (further details of the sole offer for the Company's shares are noted below}.

Trading Administration

Consideration was given to whether it would be possible to trade the Company in Administration. but
this was not deemed appropriate for the following reasons’

» Termination of Contracts — It was likely that upon notification of Administration customers
would seek to terminate agreements with the Company and instruct rivals to undertake future
projects Although a market leader. the Company has a number of competitors capable of
taking on its contracts. Had a trading Administration been sought then the Administration
would be public knowledge and competitors would likely attempt to attract the Company's
customers given the uncertain financial situation of the Company. A pre-packaged
Admunistration allows a continuation of trade and customers to be assured of the Company's
financial position by the Purchasers

* Funding - IGF made it clear to Duff & Phelps in the lead up to the Administration that it was
not prepared to fund a trading Administration (other than pre-Administration wages as a
goodwill gesture tc employees. if required}. Given the short timeframe in which to source
alternative financing. the costs associated with such financing and consideration of the risks
noted above, an alternative funder was not sought.

«  Work in Progress — It was clear in the lead up to the Administration that the Company had
tinsufficient work in progress to make a trading Administration viable for a significant length of
time. Although the Company had work in progress. for most of its order book it required
additional materials that the Company could not fund. In addition. the key suppliers were
generally creditors, and would also iikely demand ransom payments, meaning that trading at
a profit would be unlikely and therefore reduce any benefit to the Administration. Therefore.
the Company was only able to trade on a significantly reduced basis. using raw material on
site and seling stock available on site. This would only be viable for a shert period of time as
orders would not be able to be fulfilled which would reduce goodwill of customers

For the reasons above. coupled with associated risks to any appointed Administrator of trading the
business, it meant that it would not be possible for the Jeint Administrators to trade the business and
seek a going-concern sale during the Administration process.

Given that the pre-packaged sales cnly covered two of the Company's service lines. the Joint
Administrators did continue to wind down parts of the business on a significantly reduced basis to
honour customer orders where possible, and for a significantly shorter period than had a full trading
Administration strategy been pursued. The shorter time frame tends to retain the goodwill of
customers as it provides increased certainty of an outcome in a short time period  This wind down
has been on a significantly reduced basis (14 former employees have assisted the Joint
Administrators} and the majority of the werk being undertaken 1s in respect of dispatching stock and
carpets woven and in the ‘finishing” stage of the manufacturing cycle. The only costs associated with
this are hauliers (the key hauliers were paid up to date at appeintment) and labour costs. The
purpose of this strategy was to assist with the sale of the remaining assets, not subject to a pre-
packaged Administration (this sale completed on 4 March 2020) Had all production ceased.
customers would likely have scurced alternative suppliers, reducing the value in the remaining assets.

7 of 16



Axminster Carpets Limited {In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators’ SIP16 Statement 1o Creditors
& March 2020

CcvL

Consideration was given to placing the Company into CVL, however. due to the following reasons. it
was deemed inappropriate to take this course of action.

¢ The break-up valuation of the Company's assets would be significantly less than if the assels
of the Company were sold in-situ,

« The value in the debtor ledger would have been significantly eroded due to probable
contractual counter claims from customers for business disruption and cessation of trade
The retaining of key customer service staff and credit control staff is expected to minimise the
disruption to the book debt ledger and therefare increase the return to 1GF: and

¢ A CVL would mean all of the Company's 89 employees would be made redundant The
redundancy and associated claims of the Company’'s employees would worsen the position
for creditors as a whole. The pre-packaged Administration has allowed six empioyees to
transfer to the Purchasers under TUPE.

CVA

Consideration was given by the Joint Administrators to a CVA. however, the Company’s ongoing
working capital requirements and the timescales involved with delivenng a CVA proposal made this
option prohibitive

A CVA wouid require notice to be given to and consultation with the Company's creditors. Therefore,
the Company's position would become public knowledge. increasing the risk of suppliers withholding
services or competitors seeking to transfer customers and / or staff

Furthermore, the customer contracts would have become terminable upon entry into an insolvency
process. which, should the customers exercise this right, would have a detrimental impact upon the
Company’s ongoing ability to trade and the repayment of creditors under a CVA

Pre-Packaged Administration

In the absence of any other viable options. Duff & Phelps confirmed the Company that @ pre-
packaged Administration sale of certain of the Company’'s business and assets as a going concemn
was the preferred strategy to maximise the reaiisable value of the Company's assets and therefore
the outcome for the Company's creditors as a whole.

B of 16



Axminster Carpets Limited {In Adminisiration)
Jomt Adminstrators SIP16 Statement to Creditors
5 March 2020

Secured Creditors

The Company has the following outstanding charges registered against it at Companies House

Lender Charge Date of Creation Cate Delivered
IGF Fixed charge over the book | 31 August 2018 6 September 2018
debts. the plant and
machinery. the goodwiii,
unpaid and / or uncalled
capital. the securities. the
intellectual property.
Floating charge over the all
of the Company's
undertaking. property.
rights and assets.

H Dawson Fixed and floating charge 5 April 2013 11 Aprit 2013
over the undertakings and
all property and assets
including goodwill. book
debts. uncalled capital.
bulldings. fixtures. fixed
plant and machinery.
Robert Day Fixed and floating charge 11 March 2015 26 March 2015
over the properties. plant
and machinery, shares and
investments, insurance
policies. goodwill and
uncalled capital. intellectual
properties,

Throughout this process, the Secured Creditors were kept abreast of correspondence between the
Company and Duff & Phelps and were consulted in respect of major decisions. such as the sale
process, NOIs and appointment timing. All Secured Creditors released their security in respect of the
sales of the Company's business and assets to the Purchasers.

HMRC was also kept updated with regards to the Company's situation, given the arrears owed to
HMRC.

Duff & Phelps did not seek to make remaining creditors, largely being trade creditors, aware of the
process. Had this occurred it is likely that creditors would have spread the word of the Company’s
financial position to the market which risked leading to customers terminating centracts and reducing
the Company's value. Staff were made aware of the situation by the management team

Marketing of the Business and Assets

Accelerated Marketing Process

As a result of the Company’s deteriorating cash flow position. creditor pressure and tack of available
funding. Armstrong Watson initiated a sale process of the business and assets of the Company as a
going concern on 10 January 2020 with a deadline for offers on 20 January 2020.

An opportunity summary document was prepared and circulated by Armstrong Watson to ¢1.600 M&A
contacts within its database and ¢255 international centacts within its international network. This
marketing process was independent from the Company. The opportunity was also posted onto
various social media channels and shared within wider Armstrong Watson clents as well as targeted
carpet and flocring firms as recommended by the Directors.

9 of 16



Axminster Carpets Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators SIP16 Statement to Creditors
£ KMarch 2020

All parties whe displayed an interest were asked to complete and return a non-disclosure agreement
for which. in return further information would be provided by Armstrong Watson on the Company.
including financial infermation. property and assets information. customers and employee information
and management reports. via an online data room.

Armstrong Watson recewved seven offers which were under review at the time Duff & Phelps was
instructed by the Company to review the Company's financial position and marketing process
undertaken,

At the stage that Duff & Phelps was formally engaged by the Company. the Directors had aiready filed
two NQls with the second NOI due to expire on or around 4 February 2020. To allow Duff & Phelps to
continue negotiations with interested parties. a further NOI was filed on & February 2020

Duff & Phelps considered the marketing process undertaken by Armstrong Watson to be exhaustive
and given the limited time available. Duff & Phelps did not undertake a further full marketing campaign
for the business and assets for sale. However Duff & Phelps did send marketing materials (fellowing
receipt of a non-disclosure agreement) tc a number of specifically targeted potential purchasers

Duff & Phelps made contact with the parties already expressec an interest with Armstrong Watson
who had made the highest offers and continued liaising with these parties

The Offers

Only one offer was received to acquire the entire share capital and the debt of one of the Secured
Creditors on a solvent basis This offer. to be viable. required the ongoing support of IGF for the
continuation of the invoice discounting facility and loan facilities as weli as a potential CVA needed after
the sale.

IGF confirmed that it did not intend to offer ongoing support and furthermore, there was no guarantee
that a CVA would be accepted amongst the creditors which, in any event would have required time for
negotiations. during which time creditors could have taken action against the Company. which could
have consequently had a negative impact on the Company’s assets.

in addition. it is understood that the interested party had never met with the current management team.
which undermined its credibility.

Accordingly, Duff & Phelps did not pursue this offer.

Of the remaining offers. two offers were received for the entirety of the Company’s business and
assets and the other offers were for particular assets only. Duff & Phelps pursued the offers for the
business and assets in priority of the offers received for certain assets / business lines only. as these
provided a better return to the creditor body as a whole

One offer for the business and assets of the Company was received from a group of UK private
investors which included the support of certain of the management team and three other parties.
including the Purchasers. Following the acceptance of this offer and shortly before the proposed
appointment date, the parties purchasing the Axminster and Wilton looms. brand and residual stock
elements of the business were not in a position to complete the transaction. However, in order to
secure sales of certain assets. to provide continuity of two key parts of the business and due to the
lack of any alternative viable offers. the Joint Administrators continued with the offers from the
Purchasers.

The other remaining offer was less than that of the offer from these investors. and the Jeint
Administratars were confident the remaining assets could be sold during the Administration for a
higher value than the ather offer. Accordingly, the decision was made to continue with the sale of
Axfelt and the Factory Qutlet Shap to the Purchasers and continue the marketing of the other assets
during the Administration.

10 of 18



Axminster Carpets Limited {In Admmistration)
Joint Adminstrators SIP16 Statement to Creditors
5 March 20202

The Purchasers both agreed ieases with the Landlord prior to the Appointment Date. allowing the
Joint Administrators to surrender the leases for these premises immediately upon appoiniment. and
therefore reducing the costs of the Administration

The completion of these sales meant that the six employees associated with these business lines
transferred under TUPE to the Purchasers. reducing preferentiat creditor claims in the Administration.

A further reason for proceeding with the offers from the Purchasers. without the remaining parties was
due to the third NO! expiring on 18 February 2020. 1t was considered. together with the Directors. that
a further NCI should not be filed. therefore, the Company was to be placed into Administration on or
shortly after 18 February 2020, The Joint Administrators considered that due to the reasons noted
above. it was in the best interests in creditors to proceed with the offers from the Purchasers

The sale of the Axfelt business to Ulster completed on the Appointment Date and the sale of the
Factory Qutlet Shop completed to Factery Outlet on 21 February 2020. These cffers are summarised
iater in this report.

A summary of all offers recelved are shown below:

Bidder Offer (£) | Comments

Bidder A 955.000 | Offer from the UK private investors for all of the Company’s business and
assets, which includes the Purchasers. The remaining asset sales
completed on 4 March 2020 Within the offer, there is an option to
purchase further plant and machinery for a further £350k within the next
nine menths.

Bidder B 125,001 | Offer for the Company's share capital referred to above. The offer
consisted of £1 for the share capital and £125k for the H Dawson debt.
Bidger C 361.000 | Cffer for the retail aspect of the Company's business. Of this amount,

only £50k was guaranteed. £166k related to stock which had diminished
by the Appointment Date and up to £145k were royalties based on the
Company's performance.

Bidder D 650.000 | Indicative offer of £500k for the Company's sales, marketing and brand
rights. A further £150k for the finished goods over the next five months.
Bidder E 225,000 | Offer for retail business including all useful tufted stock.

Bidder F 600,000 | Offer for all of the Company’s business and assets. of which £500k was
deferred over ten months.

The Joint Administrators reviewed the offers from the Purchasers, and it was considered that the best
outcome woutd have been achieved by accepting this offer as.

+ These offers from the Purchasers were the highest cash offers capable of acceptance with no
deferred element for the respective business:

« All parties involved were in a position to transact immediately upon or shortly after the
Appointment Date:

= All parties were aware of the process and the need to transact guickly.

+ It secured the jobs of six employees by way of the employees working within the Underlay
and Factory QOutlet Shop service lines transferring to the Purchasers under TUPE: and

¢ The Joint Administrators were confident that there was sufficient interest for a sale of the
remaining assets to be achieved for the total realisations tc be in excess of that from Bigder
D

Full details of the remaining asset sales, which completed on 4 March 2020 will be provided within the
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals (“the Proposals”) which will be
issued within the first eight weeks of the Administration The Proposats are not being delivered with
this report due to the additional reporting requirements surrounding the sale of the remaining assets
and the Administration wind down period.

11o0f 16



Axrmingter Carpets Limited (In Administratiory
Joint Adrinstrators’ SIP18 Staterrent to Creantors
5 March 2020

The Joint Administrators are not reguired to report on the remaining asset dispesals in this SIP 16
Disclosure as these were nct subject to a pre-packaged Administration, hcwever. the Joint
Administrators can confirm that the total realisations to date are in excess of the next highest offer
from bidder D.

None of the directers of Ulster or Factory Qutlet have given any guarantees in respect of the sales
All consideration was patd in full on completion,

Valuation of the Business and Assets

On 3 February 2020. Duff & Phelps instructed the Agent to value the Company's assets. The Agent
confirmed that it holds adequate levels of professional indemnity insurance and that they are
Independent to the Company. The lead staff member of the Agent is MRICS qualified

The valuation was prepared on two bases of market value. as foliows,

« Ex-Situ. which is the market value of the assets in the scenaric of a properly premoted
plecemeal private treaty and / or auction sale of the assets on a break-up basis.

s In-Situ, which is the market value of the assets on the assumption that they remain in place
as part of a functioning business

The rationale for obtaining the valuation on the above bases was to distinguish between the values of
the asset t0 a successor business (in-situ) or on a breakup bhasis (ex-situ). In addition. the rationale for
the above bases is for the apportionment of the sale consideration to ensure correct allocations to
fixed and fioating assets due to the impact this has on creditors.

Below is a summary of the valuation of the Company’s assets, as provided by the Agent:

Plant and Machinery and Office Furniture and Equipment

Axfelt / Underlay

According to the Agent's valuation report. the Company's plant and machinery in respect of the
Underiay business was valued as follows:

Ex-Situ In-Situ
£400.000 £160.000

The Joint Administrators achieved a sale value of £398.982 for the plant and machinery in respect of
the Underlay business. This represents a significantly higher value than that indicated by the Agent,
and therefore the offer was accepted. as recommended by the Agent.

Factery Outlet Shop

The Agents confirmed that the fixtures and fittings at the Factory Cutlet Shop were minimal. and
therefore a nominal sum cf £1 was apportioned to this equipment from Factory Shop.

Stock
Axfelt

The Company's stock was valued in accordance with the Company's stock listing as at 29 January
2020. preovided to Duff & Phelps and reviewed by the Agent The Agent advised that the stock / raw
materials as at 29 January 2020 was valued at between £30,00C and £50.000 on an in-situ basis and
£25 000 to £40.000 on an ex-situ basis. However. in the lead up to the Administration. the stock
levels depleted, and Duff & Phelps was advised that minimal stock was held on appointment, and that
raw materials were in shert supply. and further raw materials were required for manufacturing to

12 0f 16



Axminster Carpets Limited {In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators $1F16 Statement to Creditors
£ March 2020

continue  Accordingly. a value of £1 was apportioned to the stock due to the lack of any meaningful
stock. in accordance with the offer from Ulster

Factory Qutlet Shop

The Joint Administrators were provided with a stock listing by the manager of the Factory Qutlet Shop
on 20 February 2020 which formed the basis of the sales consideration. Given that speed was of the
essence to complete the transaction. the stock listing at this stage was not reviewed by the Agents.

However. guidance was given by the Factory Outlet Shop’s manager as well as another industry
expert as to a reasonable sale consideration. Following a review of the stock listing. the offer was
accepted

Pre-payments

Following discussions with management. it was confirmed that there were minimal pre-payments in
respect of the Axfelt business line. Accordingly. a nominal amount of £1 has been aflocated to pre-
payments in the sale to Uister The Factory Outlet Shop had no pre-payments and therefore no sales
consideration has been apportioned.

Intangible Assets

The Joint Administrators are of the view that the nature of the marketing campaign undertaken for the
business and assets of the Company was sufficient in establishing the market value of the intangible
assets of the Company.

Inteliectual Property

Axfelt and Factory Outlet Shop

The Company had no registered trademarks. The Company held a Royal Warrant. however this is
not transferable and in any case was associated with the woven carpets rather than the Underlay or
the Factory Cutlet Shop businesses Accordingly. a nominal value of £1 was apportioned to
intellectuat property within the sale to Ulster. while a nominal amount of £1 was apportioned to the
domain name in the sale to Factory Outlet.

Customer Contracts and Work in Progress {(“WIP"} and Supplier Contracts

Axfelt

A nominal value of £1 was assigned to the Company's underlay contracts with customers. WIP and
suppler contracts, in the event that they existed. As noted previously. most contracts hold termination
clauses in the event that either party enters an insolvency process. Accordingly, there was very little
value in these contracts, and the Purchaser would require a new contract with the customers and
suppliers for future sales (as far as contracts are required). As previously noted under the "Stock’
heading. the Company held minimal raw materials and therefore there was minimal WIP at the
Appeintment Date in relation to Axfelt.

Factory Qutlet Shop

The Factory Qutlet Shaop had no WIP or supplier contracts (as this was supplied directly from the
Company). The Factory Outlet Shop’s only customer contracts were where customers had pre-paid
for orders, and accordingly, held no vatue to Factory Outlet.

Goodwili / Business Information

Nominal amounts of £1 have been zallocated to goodwiil and business information in the sale to Axfelt
and Factory Outlet {(goodwill only). The Company's records indicate that goodwill and business
information hold no value.

13 of 16



Axminster Carpets Limited tin Admumistration)
Joint Adminstrators’ 3IF 16 Statement to Crecitors
5 March 2020

A breakdown of the sales consideration 1s shown below’

Axfelt
Asset Apportionment (E) Fixed or Floating
Equipment. plant and machinery 396.992 Fixed - Specifically Pledged
Goodwili Fixed Charge

intellectual Property Rights
Business Information

Stock

Pre-payments

Supplier Contacts

Customer Contracts and WIP
IT Equipment

Total Consideration 400,000

Fixed Charge

Fixed Charge

Floating Charge
Fioating Charge
Floating Charge
Floating Charge
Floating Charge

(I ST UG |

Ulster placed the majonty of the value within the underlay business in the plant and machinery. The
overall offer was in excess of any other offer received for the same part of the business.

Factory Qutlet Shop

Asset Apportionment (£) Fixed or Floating

Stock 24997 Fioating Charge

Eqguipment 1 Floating Charge

Goodwili 1 Fixed Charge

Domain Name 1 Fixed Charge
25,000

Factory Qutlet placed all of the business’s value within the stock and the apportionment represents
this. The overall offer was in excess of any other offer received for the same part of the business and
as noted abave. the sale price was based con the stock value as at the transaction date, with minimal
other assets held by this part of the business.

There are no buy back agreements. deferred consideration or other conditions attached to either of
the transactions, and as such, the consideration for the transactions will not vary from the purchase
prices noted above. No security has been taken by the Joint Administrators as payment in full was
made upon completion by both of the Purchasers. These transactions are part of a wider transaction
{which has now completed), as detalled above. However. the sale of the Company's residual assets
has not impacted these sales. Each party has transacted separately for separate business aspects.
Factory Cutlet also purchased further stock from the Joint Administrators following an agreement on 3
March 2020

The Transactions and Connected Party Transactions

Underlay Business

The purchaser was Ulster Carpets Mills (Holding) Limited. a company registered in Nerthern Ireland
under company registration number Ni1001207.

Accordingly. the underlay business and related assets were sold to the Ulster on the Appointment

Date. for a total sales consideration of £400.000. which was received in full upon completion of the
transaction.

14 of 16



Axminster Carpets Limited (in Admimistration)
Joint Adrinstrators’ SIP16 Statement to Creditors
5 March 2020

As part of the transaction. the Joint Administrators surrendered the Company's lease over the area
where the underlay plant was iocated (the Company's premises was made up of a number of leases)
and a new lease was agreed between Ulster and the Landlord,

Ulster has no prior relaticnship to the Company or any connected parties and the Directors and
Secured Creditors will not be invoived in the successor business. There was therefore no requirement
for Ulster to approach the pre-pack pool and no viability statement has been produced.

The Factory QOutlet Shop

The Purchaser is Axminster Carpets (Factory Outlet) Limited. a company registered in England and
Wales under company registration number 12452625.

The business and assets of the Factory Outlet Shop were sold to Factory Outiet on 21 February 2020.
for a total sales consideration of £25.000. which was received in full upon completicn of the
transaction.

Ag part of the transaction. the Joint Administrators surrendered the Company's iease over the Factory
Qutiet Shop and a new lease was agreed between Factery Outlet and the Landlord.

Factory Outlet has no prior relationship to the Company or any connected parties and the Directors
and Secured Creditors will not be involved in the successor business. There was therefore no
requirement for Factory Outlet to approach the pre-pack pool and no viability statement has been
produced

Statutory Purpose
The statutory purpese of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:

* rescuing the company as a going concern. or

« achieving a better result for the company’'s creditors as a whole than wouid be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

s realising property in arder to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to rescue
the Company as a gomg concern. As noted above, no viable offers for a sale as a going concern
were received.

The Joint Administrators believe the second objective will be achieved as they believe that a better
result far the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company had been wound
up without first being in Admimstration for the following reasons.

s the pre-packaged sale has preserved value in certain of the Company’s assets, notably
the value within the Axfelt business which realised significantly more than its valuation
A delay in this process may have led to Ulster reducing / withdrawing its offer and it
was therefore in the best interests of creditors to proceed with this offer regardless of
the rest of the UK private investors:

s the sale has maintained continuity for part of the Company’s customer base and supply
chain, which has preserved the value in the Company’s business and book debts, while
the Administration and winding down the stock has preserved goodwill in rest of the
business. increasing the chances of a sale in due course:

s the pre-packaged sale has preserved the employment of six employees, thus reducing
both preferential and non-preferential unsecured crediter ¢claims in the Administration,

In any event, there will be a distribution to IGF via ongoing bock debt cellections and therefore the
third objective will be achieved Consequently. the transactions, together with the Joint

i5of 16



Axminster Carpets bimited (in Administration)
Joint Adrminstrators’ SIP16 Staterment to Creditors
5 March 2020

Administrators” strategy for the residual assets has enabled the statutory purpose of an Administration
tc be achieved

The Jomnt Administrators have acted in the best interests of the creditors as a whole when negotiating
this pre-packaged saie and consider that the sale price achieved was the best reascnabty obtainable

in all the circumstances. especially in respect of the Axfeit valuation where the purchase consideration
was in excess of the valuation

The Joint Administrators will issue the Preposals. providing further information regarding the
Company and their appointment. within eight weeks of appointment  This will Include details of the
other saie transactions which have recently completed and not subject to the SIP16 Disclosure.

The Proposals will be accessible through the Creditors’ Portal. in accordance with the creditor letter
dated 25 February 2020, The Joint Administrators have not been able to issue the SIP 16 Disclosure
together with the initial creditor ietter as this would have required 1ssuing the SIP 16 Disclosure prior
to the completion of the remaining asset sales. which may have prejudiced these sales.

Any queries relating to the content of this SIP 16 Disclosure should be directed to the Joint
Administrators at Duff & Phelps Ltd.. The Shard. 32 London Bridge Street. London SE1 98G. or by
teiephone on 020 70889 4700.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Axminster Carpets Limited

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

The affarrs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminstratars Bencamin Johin Wiles and Geoffrey Wayne
Bouchier whe act as agents for the Company and without personal labiity  They are both icensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners
Association and are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

16 of 16



ACL 262C L mited iFormerly Axminster Carpets Limited, ilr Admiristratior
Jont Acmimistratars Rencr t¢ Creditors ang Staterment of Propesass
2 Aprit 2020

Appendix 13 - Armstrong Watson - narrative of work undertaken

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 202C Lnited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Limied. (in Administ-ation,
Jomt Agmiristiators Report 1o Creditors ana Statement of Preposals
3 Apn 2020

This narrative has been provided by Armstrong Watson LLP in respect of work carried our pre-
Administration and has not been verified by Duff & Phelps or the Joint Administrators.

Axminster Carpets Ltd ("the Company”)

Following HMRC advising the Company that they would not agree to the terms of a time to
pay arrangement ("TTP") proposed by the Company, and the imminent threat of a winding up
petition being presented by HMRC, Armstrong Watson LLP ("AW") were engaged by the
Company by way of two engagement letters dated 7 January 2020, one engaging the
Restructuring, Recovery and Insolvency Team (“RRI”) and a further engagement with AW
Corporate Finance team (“CF"). The scope of work under each of these engagements is
summarised below;

RRI

= Advise the Directors on whether the appointment of Administrators is expedient in the
circumstances.

= Advise the Directors on which process will be appropriate for the appointment of
Administrators.

= Discuss with the Directors the alternatives to an Administration process.

» If, following our discussions, the directors agree that it is in the best interests of the
Company to be placed in Administration, we will work with Schofield Sweeney LLP,
Salicitors, who will be responsible for preparing the appropriate forms and notices.

*  We will be available to advise how to address any matters that arise in the period running
up to Administration, as long as this does not compremise our independence.

= If a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business or assets is contemplated, we will provide
information required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 to the Company under
separate cover but will not provide advice to the directors on their personal position.

= We will assist the directors in dealing with secured creditors prior to making the
Administration application.

=  We will be available to attend the court hearing (if this is the appropriate route) to answer
any queries the judge may have.

» Liaising with the secured creditor Independent Growth Finance Ltd with regard to critical
payments and the drawdown of funds under their facility.

CF

Issue of a full deliverables list (if required} and collation of information on the business;

Identifying target purchaser characteristics;

Undertake market research to identify a list of potential targets;

Preparation of a one page flyer on the business and sharing with the Directors,;

Necessary amendments to the one page flyer and final sign off;

Circulate the flyer to the target list, leveraging off further marketing channels, as

necessary;

Collation of responses, assessing level of interest and reporting back;

+ Issue of confidentiality |letters to all interested parties who are considered serious,;

. On receipt of signed letters, provide interested parties with further information, as
necessary (we potentially envisage the provision of further information via the use of a
data room);

« Further contact with interested parties to assess their level of interest and availability of

funding;

Liaising with interested parties in relation to any additional information required;

Maintenance of a control log of all correspondence and status of interested parties;

Advice on the selection of preferred purchasers;

Provide the preferred purchasers with any further information requested;

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 202G Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets Liriteds /In Aoministation.,
Joint Agrmimistratsrs Reps e Creaitors ard Statement of Proposals
3 Apme 2020

» Assist and advise in negotiations with preferred purchasers;
« Attend all key meetings, as necessary;
« Project management of the transaction through to completion; and

Advise and assistance on the completion process, as necessary.

Following engagement RRI began the process of monitoring the critical payments on a daily
basis with the directors and the financial controller, and liaised with the secured creditor
Independent Growth Finance (“IGF”) to drawdown facilities on a daily basis. Reqular
conference calls took place with the directors and stakeholders of the Company to discuss the
ongoing financial position, cash requirements and the progress of the offers far the sale of the
business. IGF were updated via phone calls and copies of minutes of conference calls. RRI
involvement was at the request of H. Dawson & Sons Ltd, the major unsecured creditor of the
Company, who in addition to being the second chargeholder after IGF, is also the majority
shareholder.

An exercise for the sale of the business and assets of the Company was commenced by both
CF and RRI. A flyer was sent to the AW M&A database by CF to over 1,600 contacts, and was
forwarded by CF to our International Network {MSI Global Network) for them to distribute on
a global basis to additional member firms of c.255 contacts, plus those that are members of
MSI’s M&A Special Interest Groups. It was posted onto various social media channels inclusive
of LinkedIn (and a number of M&BA Groups (Deal Opportunities UK and Deal Opportunities
Worldwide). The link was also circulated across the firm to be shared more widely. It was
sent to Sanderson Weatherall ("SW") for them to share with their extensive database of
contacts.

It was also shared with the UK200 Group, the UK's leading association of independent
chartered accountants and law firms for them to share with all member firms.

It was shared with a number of carpet and flooring firms that had already been in dialogue
with Axminster or with whom Axminster thought there might have been a suitable fit. There
were a number of expressions of interest and non disclosure letters signed by interested
parties, including competitors, turnaround specialists and private investors. This resulted in
a number of site visits and receipt of offers, including a combination of sale of the business on
a going concern and acquiring parts of the business on a break up basis.

SW were engaged to carry out a valuation of the business and assets and attended the sites
in Axminster to prepare the valuation and schedule of assets. They also assisted in showing
interested parties around the sites.

Schofield Sweeney solicitors were instructed to advise on a daily basis in connection with the
legal position of the Company and the directors, and assisted the Campany in liaising with
HMRC regarding the threat of a winding up petition.

RRI and CF attended the site on 16 and 17 February to show a number of interested parties
around the site and conducted onsite meetings with interested parties and the directors. CF
engaged with interested parties following the site visits and coordinated offers from a number
of interested parties for some or all of the business and assets. Numerous offers were
received which were evaluated by CF, including interest from the directors and the landlord of
the site in Axminster.

IGF subsequently instructed Duff & Phelps, Insolvency practitioners, to undertake the exercise
of completing neggctiations with the interested parties and to be appointed as Joint
Administrators of the Company.

DUFF&PHELPS



